P.A. C. No, 172

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1967-68)

NINETEENTH REPORT

{FOURTH LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1965-66
and Audit Report (Defence Services), 1967)

. r ‘,,J}f\“““(
SARLIAMEST w2
A . Lk :
" §.m---’---‘-—“‘ n ‘ ) 'i ‘
AR . kT LYY TR ROLTi .
A ' o T A P
. A . N , H e /"? { (”',L ‘ 1 s‘u, 7/,/)
“‘?l o T AR Aoy
Q ;‘ ré‘)f'!vl;’ﬁ« PP TP Y L A A AR

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

February, 1968 Magha, 1889 { Saka)
Prics: Rs. 1.3%

332.3951 1
k7



ST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS

FOR THE BALE OF LOK BABHA

SECHETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

11, Merme of Agent
Mo

ANDIRA PRADESH
Andhes Uloiversity Ceenersl

Copaperative Stores  lad.,
Wattair (Visakbapmnam

¢ G R Lakshmipsthy Chetty
and Soms, Cenerd Mer-
chantsy wid Mras Agents,
Newpet, Chandragir,
Chittoor Districr
ASSAM
1 Westtrn Hook Depor, Fap
Flazar, ¢rauhat),
HIHAR
y Amar  Kitsh Ghar, Foer

Hox 78, Disgonal Howd,
Jamshedor,

GUJARAT

<, Vilay Stores, $1ai0n Rowd,
Anund.

fs The MNew

Company, Bllix Rridge
Abmedabad. 6,

MADHYA PRADERN

1, Muosdern Rook House, Shiv
Vilas Palace, Indore City

MAHARASHTRA

5 M Sunderday Gianchand,
o1, Ciirgaum Road, near
Princess Street, Bombay- 2.

v. The Taternsional Book

House (Privete) Limited,
@, Ash Lane, Mahatms
Gandhi Rosd, Bombay-1.

1o, The Taternations! Book
service,  Deccan Gym-
khana, Poous-4.

13, Charles lLambert & Comn.
pany, 101,  Mahstma
Gandhi Road, Oppxosite
ok Tower, Fort,
sombay

14 The Current Book House,
Maruti Lane, Raghuoath
Dy chgi Sxreet, Bombay-1.

Onder Boox |

L]

L

)i

Agency 51

No, No.
. '3

LR

A Law Hoxsk

7

$iy

i o mal Nargn & Sons,

L] AL

Name of Agen?

Deaan Hook  Siadl,  Fer
pson College  Raowd
Posi- 4.

HAJASTHAN

Informetiorn Centre,
Orovernmens of Rarssiion,
Tripohw, Inpar Cav

UTTAR PRADESH

Swawik Industrisl Works,
g, Fnjt Strecr, Meeruw
oty

Caompairy,
Sardar Fatel Marg,
Allahabad- 1.

WEST BENGAL

Gramhaloks, 1. Ambis
Mookherjee Road, Relghs.
rig, 14 Prrganes

W Mewman & Company
Lad., 3, O Court Homse
Street, Calcuotta,

Firrpa b0, 1 Mukhopadhvey
£ A, Hanchhsemm Ak
Lane, Caloulta-1a

DELHL

Juarn Bk Ageocy,  Con-
raught Place, New Dethe

3141,
Maohd, Al Bazar, Mo

viate, elhe

,Aune Ram & Sons, Kash-

rsere Liste, Welhi-6.

Juine &  Brothers,
Mori Gate, Deths,

The Centat News Agenco,
2390, Connaught Place,
New Deihi,

The Dnghsh Book Stere,
1L, Connaught  Circus,
New Dethi,

. Lakshmi Book Store, 42,

Municipa! Market, Jan-
parh, New Delhi.,

N,

iy

A

FY

Ly

"k

ti

i

33



\HIGENDs 20 1 Iuﬁ*:ﬁgin_nu‘OﬁT OF PAC (1967-68)

RSN - 1968),
Page FPara Line  for Head
2 1.3(a) 2 Zentral Capital
S.No.4
S.No.5 1 o stores on stores 1in
9 1.23 2 Moy Mov
7 L83 7 yoaad who nad
31 Tol .8 Defecttive Defective
- 32 1..11 19 drdrarnces Ordnance
T 14,118 1 of of loss
bt SRR P salwaze salvage
4”"#} 11 o
) (frow hott )u‘al .+ 3C.
49 240 iC e than be 1less than
.48 2 dis:arded. discarded, the
The
S 2.0 5 deference reference
£3. C.100 = evaryflow overf{low
64, 2.115 1C service Services
65 5 Jervine services
79 13 that than
87 1C AL To
(from bottom)
93 2 Incert in Jol.l.....4
(from bottom) 201.2.00..1.34
Col .3 o e o &0 do
100 S.No.15 13 otsolate otsolete
106 3.1in,23 8 the Heport tnis Report
106 S.ho0.24 2.111 2.121

Col-2 6.102 ©,122



CONTENTS

Paom
CoMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 1967+63 . . . (i)
INTRODUCTION . . . e e e « o Q)
CrarTER | Budgeting. Contrel over Expenditure and General . . |
CHaPTER Il Army . . : . : . . . . 36
Cuserer Il Nave ‘ . . : . . . . . 67
APPENDIWCES
I. Note showing  reavons for excess over voted Grants  disclosed in
Appropriation Accounts of Defence Seevices for the vear 1965-66
under Grants Noe~, 11, 12 and 117 . . . . 70
II. Notes relaung to pricedure for grant  of pensions to Defence
Services pensonnel and civilians  in Defence Scervices and reasons
for delay 1n grant of pensions . . fo
ITY, Summary of main conclusions reeommendations of the 19th Report
of the Public Acvounts Committer on Appropriation Accounts (Des
fenceServices , 196¢-66 and Audit Report ‘Defence Services), 1967 91

Part I1°

Minutes of the situngs of the Public Accounts Committee held one—
17-10-1967 ‘AN’

19-10-1967 ‘FN . . .

19-10-1967 (AN) . . . . . . . . .
21-3-1968 (AN

*Not One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies
placed in mt Library.

()]



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTES
(1967-68)

CHAIRMAN

Shri M. R. Masani.

MzeNBERS

Shri Syed Ahmed Aga

Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya

. Sardar Buta Singh

Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh
Shri R. Muthu Gounder
Shri D. K. Kunte

. Shri N. R. Laskar

. Shri V. Viswanatha Menon
. Shri K. K. Nayar

11. Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
12. Shri Yogendra Sharma

13. Shri Sheo Narain

14. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
15. Shri P. Viswambharan

16. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
17. Shri P. K. Kumaran

18. Shri Om Mehta

19. Shri Gaure Murahari

20. Shri M. C. Shah

21. Dr. M. M. S. Siddhu

22. Shri B. K. P. Sinha.

SECRETARIAT

Shri N. N. Mallya—Joint Secretary.
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

st [
QWA e LR

*Declared elected 0n 30th November, 1967 vice Shri fMohsmmed Yunus Saleem
regeed t be a "Member of the Committee On his sppointment as Deputy Minister.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf, this Nineteenth Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha) on the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Ser-
vices), 1965-66 and Audit Report (Defence Services), 1967.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1965-66,
together with the Audit Report (Defence Services), 1967, was laid
on the Table of the House on 25th July, 1967. Paras of the Audit
Report (Defence Services). 1967 dealt with in this Report were
examined by the Commuttee at their sittings held on 17th October,
1967 (AN). 19:h October, 1967 (FN) and 19th October, 1967 (AN).
The Commuttee considered and finalised this Report at their sitting
held on 21st February, 1968. Minutes of the sittings of the Com-
mittee form Part 1I* of the Report.

3. A siatement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee 1s appended to the Report
(Appendix III). For facility of reference these have been printed
in thick tvpe in the body of the Report,

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assist-
ance rendered to them in the examination of these Accounts by the
Comptroller and Auditor General «f India.

5. They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Ministry of Defence for the co-operation extended by them in
giving information to the Committee.

New DmuHr, M. R. MASANI,
February 21, 1968. Chairman,
Phalguna 2, 1889 (S). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies
pleaced in the Parliamem Library.

(v)



I

BUDGETING. CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE AND
GENERAL

Budget and actuals, Para 1—Page 1.

The table below compares the expenditure incurred by the Defence
Services in the year ended March, 1966, with the amounts authorts-
ed by the Parliament to be spent during the year:—

i g i b I A

Voted Charged  Total

(Crores of rupees)
Authorised to be spent —
Original . . . . 921-28 0.21 921°49
Supplementary : . . 2778 .. 27°78
Total . . ' . . 94906 021 94927
Actual expenditure - . . . 94857 0-o8 948+ 6%
Net  shortfall ) . . —0'3y =013 —062
(Percentages)

Net shortfall as percentage ot —
Supplementary provision ¢ . 8 o 2°2
Total provision . . . o1 619 o1

1.2. The net shortfall of Rs. 0-49 crore in the voted grants was
made up of—

(i) Unutilised provision, totalling Rs. 1092 crores, in two
grants—‘Air Force' (Rs. 10-48 crores) and ‘Non-Effective’
services (Rs. 0 44 crore); the authorisation for the expen-
diture of these amounts lapsed at the end of the year.

(ii) Excess expenditure, adding up to Rs. 10:43 crores, in
three grants—‘Army' (Rs. 4'82 crores), ‘Navy’ (Rs. 1'33
crores) and ‘Capital Outlay’ (Rs. 4:28 crores); this ex-
penditure, over the amounts authorised by the Parliament
to be spent during the year, requires regularisation under
Article 115 of the Constitution.



2

Control over expenditure, Para 2——pages 2-3.

13. (a) Within each grant there was shortfal] in respect of some
items and excess expenditure in respect of others; there were parti-
cularly large variations in the following instances: —

S ———— oo

Total
S, Nature of expenditure  /Original Actual Unutilised
Not and Expenditure provision (—) excess
Supple- expenditure  (+4)
tary)
provision
Rs. Rs. Rs. Per
crores crores crores cent
! 2 3 4 S 6
1.—Army
1. Purchase of matenial
for Ordnance Factories
in (f) India and (i) abroad
except in UK. 74 80 6014 —14:66 —20
2. Expenditure on stores
(other than for Manu-
facturing and Research
Establishments and  Mili-
tary Engincer Services)
except in UK. . 160 86 169- 18 ~8-32 +5
3.  Expenditure on procure-
ment of stores for Parks
and Divisional  stocks
and their maintenance . $* 50 10°32 +4-82 488
4. Expenditure on  Major
Works other than Central
Projects 4°02 77§ +3:75 +94
12—Navy
Expenditure on stores
(a) India and () abroad
exoept in UK. 709 8:<3 +1-44 +20
6. Expenditure on stores
in UK. . v . 3°28 2-48 —0°77 —2 4
13—Asr Force.
Expendiure on  Airfra-
mes and engines except
. . 48-41 39-63 —8-78 —18

7. m UK.

st v s o e = s




8. Payand Allowances of
Airmen etc. .

9. Expenditare on  Aviation
stores i UK.

10. Expenditure on Ord-

nance stores except in
U. K

117.— Caprial  outlay

11.  Outlay on Industrial and

other Organisations

12. Plant and

machinery
for Factories

I3 'Iixpcnd'uum on
Works (—

Army
Air Force
Navy

Capital

4750 318

20-78 17-88 —~=2+90 —14
8-07 578 ~—23°29 ~—28
4-06 6-1R +2-12 +$2

11 84 23-18  4-11-34 +96
16:00 22-4% +6- 4% +40

4571 36:87  —8-84 —19

31°00 2702 3 g8 — 13

—1°32 —29

In the case of 1items 1, 3, 4.5, 9 11 and 13 large variations occurred

in the preceding year also.

(b) In the following two cases, a total amount of Rs. 2285 crores
was surrendered on 30th March, 1966, although there was excess
over the grant in one case (and no amount was, therefore, available
for surrender), while the shortfall in the other was substantially

less: —

Grant

T ————— ——— — —

Total Excess(+)/ Amount
Grant Shornall(—) surren-
(Rs. crores) (Rs.crores) dered

Army

Air Force .

(Rs. crores)
. 608 80 +4-82 769
. 1§7-38 —10°43 1516




. Unutilised provisions

1.4. As regards the unutilised provision of Rs. 14-68 crores under
the head Army relating to purchase of material for Ordnance Facto-
ries, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated that the
original budget estimate of Rs. 74'80 crores was brought down to
Rs. 52:'66 crores in the revised estimates which was modifled to
Rs. 56° 13 crores in March, 1966 The witness stated that the reasons
for the variation of Rs. 14-66 crores was partly due to the fact that
the expected supplies of raw materials did not materialise, and partly
due to over-budgeting. As a result of the past experience, steps had
been taken to avoid over-budgeting.

1.5. The Committee have been informed in a written note that it
has been decided that the D.G.O.F. should take the following steps
to improve the standard of budgeting: —

(i) The DGOF should make use of the most up-to-date com-
pilations of expenditure figures instead of the figures
compiled two months prior to the date of estimates as
was being done till then.

(i) Budgeting should be based, as far as possible on materia-
lisation of supplies and trend budgeting should be done
taking into acccunt the abowve factor.

(iii) An attempt should be made to analyse indents of over
Rs. 1 lakh each and for this purpose the individual Facto-
rieg should pay adequate attention to the preparation of
budget estimates furnished by them.

(iv) The DGOF and Factories should in respect of the indents
placed by them, keep in touch with the DGS&D’s organi-
sation in the case of orders placed through DGS&D or
with the suppliers in the case of other indents with a view
to keeping a close watch on prospects of materialisation
for budget purposes and arrive at a fair estimate of the
demand for funds.

1.6. Explaining the reasons for variations in the Budget Estimates
and the actual expenditure in regard to the expenditure on Air
Frames and Engines, the representative of the Ministry stated that
a provision of Rs. 48'41 crores was made in the Budget Estimates
which was later revised to Rs. 41'44 crores. A provision of Rs. 39-32
crores was made at the time of modified appropriations in March,
1966 while the actual expenditure under that item turned out to be
Rs. 39'63 crores. The provision of Rs. 4841 crores related to certain



$

aircraft which were acquired. The Government took a decision at
the time of preparation of Budget Estimates that the Air Force
would pay for the entire material delivered to Hindustan Aircraft
Ltd. Later on in November 1965, Government decided to change
the method of payment and the amount required to be provided was

Rs. 4 crores less. The amount of Rs. 3932 crores was arrived at on
that basis.

1.7. In reply to a question, the witness stated that another reason
for variation under this sub-head was that a provision of Rs. 86840
lakhs was made in the Budget for 1865-66 towards payment to Haw-
kers Siddeley Limited in respect of the supplies already received,
There were certain differences with them in regard to the interpre-
tation of the clauses in the licence agreement on prices of com-
ponents. The settlement was expected to be reached in 1963-68 but
it was settled only in May, 1966. Therefore the provision made in
the Budget of 1965-66 had remained unutilised.

18. In regard to the unutilised provision of Rs. 2-29 crores relat-
ing to Aviation Stores, the witness stated that the supplies to the
extent of Rs. 2:29 crores from UK. did not materialise due to the
stoppage of supplies on account of Indo-Pakistan conflict.

19. The Committee had asked for a detailed note on the original,
revised, modified appropriations ‘savings/excesses in respect of the
capital works, (Army, Air Force and Navy) under Grant No. 117
together with the reasons for variations between the budget estimates.
and actuals. The note has been furnished which inter alia gives the
following position of the tota] provision and the actual expenditure:-

13. CAPITAL OUTLAY—WORKS
(In crores of Rupees)

Original Revised Modified Actuals Excess+
Service Estimates Estimates Apprns. 1965-66  Savings—

between  between

2&s 4&s

I 2 3 4 s 6 7
ARMY . . 4571 37°78  37°96 36:87 (—)8:84 (—)1-09
NAVY . . 450 350 3:26 318 (—)1'32 (—)o-o8

AIR FORCE 31°00 27:50 27-38 27°02 (—)3-98 (~—)o-36




1.10. The Committee find from the Ministry’s nete that eme of
dhe most impertant reasons for the short-fall in capital outiay for
the three Armed Services is a time-lag in the sanction of work
CGevernment level. Another important resson for the short-tall
the non-receipt/non-payment of bills/debits of steres. The Com-
mittee would like Government to take suitable action to reduce
the time-lag in the processing and sanction of projects as also te
speed up the receipt and paymeat of stores se that debits are settied
in time,

1.11. Explaining broadly the procedure in rcgard to the prepara-
tion of Budget, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that after the amounts under the different heads were sanctioned
by Parliament, it was open to Government during the course of the
year to make reappropriation having regard to the progress of «x-
penditure under the various heads. The short-fall or excess brought
out in the Audit Report was with reference to the original estimates
that were sanctioned plus the supplementary provision which was
also obtained from Parliament. The witness jsubmitted that the
-correct method would be to compare the actual expenditure with
the revised estimate and the modified appropriation which was done
in March. The data available at the time of preparation of the
Budget were not sufficient to enable meticulous budgeting.

1.12. The Committee asked whether, after taking into considera-
tion all the above factors, it would be justifiable to have a variation
of (+)88¢, in the case of expenditure on purchase of stores for
Parks and Divisional Stores and their maintenance or +86‘  in the
.case of outlay on Industrial and other organisations under Grant
No. 117—Capital Outlay. The Secretary Ministry of Defence added
that it would be more realistic to approach the question from the
point of view of whether the initial Budget estimates based on factors
which were known to the Ministry were realistically prepared. It
was not possible to forecast with any degree of accuracy, the events
which might take place during the course of the year particularly
when the budget for the year was framed when the actuals for the
current year were not available.

1.13. He added “I think ultimately the test of budgeting would
be whether at the time of revised estimates when the Department
is able to deal with the totality of expenditure and income in a more
realistic manner it has been reasonably accurate.”

1.14. Explaining the reasons for the variations in the Budget
Estimates and the actua]l expenditure the representative of the
"Ministry of Defence stated that the Budget Estimates for the fol-



7

lowing year was made practically one and a half years in advance.
If any surplus amount was found in the revised estimates it was:
surrendered. Supplementary Grants were obtained, if there was a
short-fall. Explaining further, the Secretary, Ministry of Defence
stated that it was not possible to forecast many things with any
degree of accuracy at the time of preparation of the Budget Esti--
mates. The factors such as the receipt of stores from abroad, the:
adjustments that were made after the close of the vear and the
actual progress of expenditure all had an effect on the budget.

1.13. The Committe are glad to note that the net short-fall of
expenditure incurred by the Defence Services in relation to the:
total amount authorised by Parliament in 1965-86 worked out to a
percentage of only o.l. The Committee, however, find that there
continned to be wide variations between the actual expenditure
und the budget estimates (original and supplementary provision)
under some sub-heads in Grants Nos. 11, 12, 13 and 117, Under the
sub-head ‘Purchase of Material for Ordnance Factories in (i) India
and (ii) abroad except in U K.', there way a saving of Rs. 14.68 crores
which worked out to 20 per cent of the total provision. In the case
of ‘Expenditure on procurement of Stores for Parks and Divisional
stocks and their mainteance’ and ‘Expenditure on Major Works
other than Capital Projects’. the excess expenditure over the total
provision was 88 per cent and 84 per cent respectively.

1.16. In the case of Grant No. 13, there was a saving of 18 per cent
under the sub-head ‘Expenditure on Airframes and engines except
in UK., and 28 per cent on ‘Expenditure on Aviation Stores in UK.
There was excess expenditure to the extent of 52 per cent as com-
pared to the total provision under the sub-head ‘Expenditure on
Ordnance stores except in UK.

1.17. In Grant No. 117—Capital Outlay, the excess expemditure
was 98 per cent and 40 per cent respectively on the sub-heads ‘Out-
lay on Industrial and other Organisations’ and ‘Plant and machinery
for Factories’ The Committee agree that, while there might be some
unforeseen circumstances which upset the estimates of expenditure,
wide variations ranging from (—)29 per cent on the one side and
(-+) 98 per cemt on the other indicate that the estimates comld be
mere realistic and accurate. The Commitiee hope that the Minisiry
of Defence will devise suitable measures to cnsure that their budget
ez —~i2g are prepared with a grester degree of precision to sveld
wide variatioms.



]
Excesses over grants requiring regularisation

1.18. The Ministry of Defence have submitted notes expiaimng
the reasons for the excesses under (i) Grant No. 11—Defence Sex-
vices, Effective Army, (ii) Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effec-
tive Navy and (iii) Grant No. 117—Defence Capital Qutlay. which
are at Appendix I

Grant No. 11—Defence Services—Effective Army

1.19. The Ministry have stated in their note that the excess of
Rs. 4'82 crores, under Grant No. 11, which is 0'8% of the Final
Grant (Rs. 609 crores) has occurred mainly under Sub-Head ‘E’ due
1o larger materialisation of supplies than anticipated at the time of
final estimates framed in March, 1966, in respect of Ordnance Facto-
ries. The excess under this Head is Rs. 5°32 crores. Under this
Sub-head a sum of Rs. 19°11 crores was surrendered at the time of
preparation of final estimates mainly due to (i) less expenditure
having been anticipated on purchase of materials for Ordinance
Factories (Rs. 1866 lakhs), due to less materialisation of supplies
partly attributable to suspension of supplies by some foreign coun-
tries and (il) anticipated less expenditure on transportation charg-
es (Rs. 45 lakhs) as a result of (i) above.

1.20. The excess of Rs. 532 lakhs over the Fina]l Grant relating to
Sub-head ‘E' was mainly due 1o larger expenditure than anticipated
on Ordnance Factories, due to larger materialisation of supplies
(Rs. 401 lakhs), heavier adjustment than anticipated on account of
Customs Duty (Rs. 73 lakhs), Pay and Allowances (Rs. 33 lakhs)
and miscellaneous expenditure (Rs. 16 lakhs) and on Military Farms
(Rs. 9 lakhs). The surrender of Rs. 1866 lakhs at the Final Estimate
stage in respect of Ordnance Factories was due to a general fall in
the materialisation prospects from original anticipation and also a
set-back on account of restrictions on supplies from abroad for
-defence requirements and stoppage of shipment from foreign coun-
tries for about three months during the period under review. On
the other hand there was larger materialisation of indigenous supplies
due to speedier procurement.

1.21. 1t has been stated in the Ministry's note that Rs. 370 lakhs
‘were incurred more on railway charges than anticipated on account
of movement of persomne] and stores due to operations. It has also
‘been stated that Rs. 271 lakhs were spent more than anticipated on
operational works (Rs. 125 lakhs) and purchase of stores (Rs. 146



9

lakhs). The Ministry of Defence have summed up the position as
follows: —

“In a large organisation where provision of funds has to depend
on a variety of factors, not the least of which are the
postures of the neighbours and the attitudes of the
supplying countries, the budgeting has to be baged upon
the materia] and facts available at the time of prepara-
tion review. The revised surrenders were made on the
best estimates possible on 30th March, 1966. This Min-
istry conducts periodical budget review to minimise
such variations and to effect timely surrender. If
despite al] these efforts the estimates have slightly gone
off the mark, it is due, essentially, to those variables
whose trend it is not possible to forecast.”

Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effective—Navy

122 In regard to the excess of Rs 133:62 laukhs, under Grant
No. 12, which is approximately 467 of the Final Girant, the Ministry
of Defence have stated in their note that the excess has occurred
mainly under sub-Head ‘E' (Rs. 112'88 lakhs). The excess under
this sub-head is mainly on Provisions of Water (Rs. 24:48 lakhs), Oil
& Fuel (Rs 3026 lakhs) and Customs Duty (Rs. 5127 lakhs). The
excess under 'Provisions and Water’ and 'Oil and Fuel’ is due to
increased requirements consequent on the conflict with Pakistan,

1.23. As regards excess expenditure of Rs. 51-27 lakhs on Customs
Duty. the Ministry’s note inter alia stated: —

. the procedure regarding the adjustment of Customs
Duty is a lengthy one. This levy is required to be
sorted out between the Civil and the Military Authori-
ties and it takes long for the claims to be finalised.
Necessary instructions have been issued to the Embar-
kation Commandants vide Army Hqrs. letter No, A/
13385 /111/Q Moy Shipping, dated the 25th November,
1966 that assessment and adjustment of customs duty
should be made without delay and that a monthly
return in the matter should be rendered to the Govern-
ment.

The Comptroller & Auditor General of India and Ministry of
Finance (Department of Revenue) have also been re-
quested to issue suitable instructions to the various



Accountants General and the Collectors of Customs Duty
for the prompt assessment and adjustment of customs
charges on Defence Stores.”

1.24. The Ministry have also stated in their note, “The question

of improvements in the preparation of estimates is under considera-
tion separately:”

Grant No. 117—~Defence Capital Qutlay

1.25. The Ministry of Defence have stated in their note that the
excess of Rs, 427-85 lakhs representing 3-3: of the Final (rant in
respect of Grant No. 117 is mainly under the Sub-Head—Army
amounting to Rs. 480°29 lakhs, which is partially offset by small
savings under other Sub-Heads. The Ministry have stated that the
excess under this Sub-Head was due to excess on Plant and Machi-
nery for Ordnance Factories.

1.28. The Ministry have also stated in their note “The actuals
have, however, exceeded the best estimates which could be made in
March, 1966 and the grant as a whole has closed with a net excess
of Rs. 4'28 crores against the sanctioned amount of Rs. 13055 crores
which represents only a 3. increase. As against this, the saving
in the previous two years were of the order of 18°% (in 1964-65) and
299 (in 1063-64)."

1.27. The Committee also note that a sum of Rs. 674° 73 lakhs was
actually re-appropriated from the Sub-Head-Army but the actual
expenditure indicated, however, an excess of Rs. 480-29 lakhs. The
need for streamlining the procedure for speedy adjustment of
Customs Duty to avoid the possibility of an excess expenditure on
that account was stressed by the Commitiee in Paras 1°3 and 1'6
of their 48th Report (Third Lok Sabha). The Ministry have stated
in their action taken note on the recommendation of the Committee
contained in their 48th Report as follows: —

“Ag regards expenditure on Customs Duty, this is brought to
sccount by means of book adjustments on the basis of
debits raised by the Accountants General on the Con-
troller of, Defence Accounts concerned. Under the
present svstem, Imported Defence stores are cleared on
a ‘NOTE PASS' System where invoices do not accom.

" pany the stores. It has been noticed that in case of
those stores cleared on the NOTE PASS’ System, there
is considerable delay in the adjustment of Customs:



11

Duty. While measures to improve the financial account.
ing by way of speedy adjustments of Customs Duty
on Defences stores are under the consideration of the
Ministry of Finance (R&I) in consultation with the
Customs Houses, steps have been taken by this Ministry
to ensure that there is no avoidable delay on their part
in the adjustment of Customs Duty. Suitable Control
Registers in th's regard are being prescribed. Liability
Revristrrs for keeping a note of invoices received  for
stores cleared under the 'NOTE PASS' System  have
been prescribed. This will facilitate preparation of the
Budget Estimates on Customs Duty on a more realistio
basis.

It is expected that with the svstem of serutiny prescribed by
the Ministries of Finance and Defence and the ssue of
instructions regarding maintenance of liability registers
for Customs Dutv adjustments, it will be possible to
have a better control over Defence expenditure, in
future.” ¢

1.28. The Committee also note that Government have issued ins-
tructions in July 1966 for reviews of budget from time to time to
avoid recurrence of variations in the Budget Estimates and the
actual expenditure.

1.29. The Committee would urge on Government the necessity
for the early conclusion of measures to improve financial accounting
in regard to the speedy adjustment of Customs Duty on defence
stores. The Committee are glad to note that the Ministry of Defence
have taken certain steps to obviate delay on their part in the adjust-
ment of Customs Duty. The Committee would like to watch the

results of the implementation of the corrective steps through future
Audit Reports.

1.30. As regards Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effective
Navy, the Committee hope that the contemplated improvements in
the preparation of estimates would be effected early.

1.31. Subject to the observations made above, the Committee
recommend that excesses under Grants No. 11—Defence Services,
Effective Army, Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effective Navy
and Grant No. 117—Defence Capital Outlay may be regularised by

Parliament in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Consti-
tution.



12
Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1965-66

Certificate of the Controller General of Defence Accounts,
para 18, pages 8-9.

Sub.para (vit) —Non-verification of cred:t for stores in the
Consignees’ ledgers.

1.32. Cases also occurred in which creditg for stores could not be
verificd in the ledgers of the consignees. The number of such vou-
chers relating tn the period ending 31st March, 1966 as on 30th
September, 1966 was 18,614 (Army 3,928, Navy 1448, Air Force 7,796,
Ordnance Factories 5,442).

1.33. The representative of the Ministry of Defence informed the
Committee that the number of unlinked vouchers as on 30th June,
1967 had been brought down from 18614 to 11.118. Explaining the
reasons for the outstanding vouchers, the witness stated that stores
despatched at one end were not accounted for at the receiving end.
What happencd was that when a debit voucher was jssued by the
unit which sent stores to another unit, unless that was linked up
with the actual stores and entered in the ledger, there would be
discrepancy.  Discrepancies were also due to incorrect preparation
of vouchers and delavs in the shipping claims. Pending vouchers
related mostly to later veurs. So far as the earlier vears were con-
cerned, a large number had been cleared though there were certain
items on the Air Force side which had to be cleared and special
efforts were being made to clear the outstandings. In replv to
another question, the witness stated that there were 402 vouchers
which were outstanding for more than six vears.

1.34. The Committee are not satisfied with the results achieved
so far in the verification of the credit for stores in consignee’s
ledgers.  They regret to note that there were as many as 402 vou-
chers which were outstanding for more than six yvears and that as
on Yoth June, 1967, there were as many as 11,11R unlinked vouchers.
As non-linking of credits of stores in consignees’ ledgers migitt lead
to a diversion of stores to unauthorised purposes, the Committee
desire that special steps should be taken to reduce the number of
unlinked vouchers so that stores accounts represent the true state
of affairs, '



13

Review of Military Engineer Services—erpenditure, para 34, pages
29--31

Sub.para (I)

1.35. In a Command, two contracts were terminated under condi-
tion 55 of the gencral conditions of the contract after the death ol
the contractor against the advice of the Controller of Defence
Accounts and for the unfinished portions two separate contracts
were concluded This caused an extra expenditure of Rs. 1'5 lakhs
to the State.

' 36 Explaining the position in regard to the termination of the
te contracts and the conclusion of the separate contracts for the
ur. ashed portion of the work, the Additional Secretary, Ministry
of Defence stated that the Ministey of Law had  advised that the
legal representative of the contractor (who had died)y was linble to
perform the contract as the work did not involve any special skill
But on a subsequent reference, it wags claritied that it was open to
the accepting officer to cancel or to terminate the contract under
Clause 35 of the general conditions of the contract depending on the
facts and circumstances of the case. The Mmistry of Law had also
clartfied that if required the admimstrative authorn'y might congult
the Controller of Defence Accounts,

157 Ty reply 'ooa question, the witness stated that there were
twe clauses. namely, Clauses 54 and 55, 1 the agreement. Clause 54
permitted the termmation of the contract at the contractor’s risk
which was done 1if there was a defanlt on the part of the contractor.
In the event of death of 2 contractor, the contract eould be termi-
nated under clause 55, if there were either no legal representative
or if the work could no' be satisfactorilv - completed by the legal
representatives.  In the present case, one of the legal representatives
was a contractor. But the Chief Enmineer came to the conclusion
that the legal representative would not be able to cope with the
work and accordingly terminated the contract under clause 55. The
Chief Engineer had informed the Cantroller of Defence Accountst of
the proposed decision to terminate the contrac’ under clause 55 of
the agreement. The Controller of Defence Acenunts had held this
was not a fit case for cancellation. Clause 55 could be invoked only
if the legal representative of the deceased contractor was ready and
willing to carrv out the work but the accepting officer found it
improper to entrust the work in the public interest. The witness
stated that this interpretation of the Controller of Defence Accounts
was not quite correct.



14

1.38. In reply to a question, the Additional Secretary, Ministry
of Defence, stated that there were two contracts for Rs. 8.31 lakhs
and Rs. 1551 lakhs. These were given to another contractor for
completing the work and an additional expenditure of Rs. 1.5 lakhs.
was incurred for completing the work.

L i

1.39. On being pointed out that the termination of the contract
had resulted in an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.5 lakhs, the
Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that the discretion to termi-
nate the contract vested in the accepting officer and the considera-
tion was whether the legal representative of the contractor could
actually perform the contract. The Chief Engincer came to the con-
clusion that the legal representative could not perform the contract
and had used his discretion. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence,
also stated, “As it happened, it resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs. 1'5 lakhs. 1 think it is right in this case, that, the Chief Engineer
should have taken into account this possibility of extra cost and if
he has absolved the legal representative from performance of this,
he should have thought of increase in the extra expenditure. T am
prepared to concede that point.”

1.40. The Committee regret to note that, in these cases, while
terminating the contracts under Clause 55, the Chief Enginecr did
not take into account the possibility of extra expenditure that might
result, The Committee hope the Ministry of Defence will take suit-
able steps to ensure that such cases do not recur.

Debit balances in the pay accounts of Other Ranks in the Army—
parc 44, pages 61-62:

1.41. Payments to Other Ranks of the Army are made by the
regimental officers (who hold an imprest for the purpose) in the
shape of advances of pay against their net monthly entitlements
which are determined separately by the Pay Accounts Officers, The
Pay Accounts Officers maintain an Individual Running Ledger
Account for each Other Rank. The account is credited with pay
and allowances, etc. due to the individual, and debited with advance
of pay drawn by him and regular deductions on account of Provi-
dent Fund, Insurance premia, etc.

1.42. The proportion of the accounts in debit has been on the
increase, as shown below, in the last four years; at the end of



15

August, 1966, 2.9 per cent accounts had a debit balance as against
1.4 per cent at the end of August, 1962,

Percentage
of
Period ending accounts
in debit
August 1952 . . . | S K
August 1953 . . . 2-1
August  1ysy . . . 2:0
Auust 1963 . . . 22

August 1965 . . . 29
1.43. The amount overdrawn by those whose accounts were in
debit in August, 1966, averaged Rs. 109 per  head and  totalled
Rs. 30.74 lakhs in all,

144 Bulk of the debit balances was stated to be due to excessive
advances of pay and allowances made by imprest holders, contrary
to the clear instructions (which were last reiterated in August, 1964),
that advance should not exceed net entitlements, ‘The excessive
advances were made in spite of the fact that the Pay Accounts Offi-
cers were sending particulars of accounts in debit to the Command-
ing Officers after the quarterly closing of the accounts, to enable
them to regulate further advances, and reporting selected cases to
higher authorities.

1.45. Explaining the reasons for the percentage increase in the
debit balances of Individual! Running Ledger Accounts of Other
Ranks from 1:4 per cent at the end of August 1962 to 2'9 per cent
at the end of August, 1966, the Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated
that certain advances paid to the J.C.Os and Other Ranks were
based on allowances which were fluctuating. It was not possible
to judge very accurately the actua] entitlement of the amount.
Therefore, advar.ces were made on some calculations which might
not entirely tally with the actual entitlement. The witness sub-
mitted that about 97 per cent of the accounts had the credit balance
and the funds were at the disposal of Government as against debit
balance in 29 per cent of the accounts. The witness did not think
that this was a feature which needed to be highlighted, though
he agreed that for purposes of accounting it should be reduced to
the minimum. The Ministry were considering the question of grant-



18

ing advances against the fixed item namely pay of the individual as
against fluctuating allowances. The Additional Secretary, Ministry
of Defence informed the Committee that in a number of cases, the
debit balances had gone up partly because of the failure of the pay-
ing authorities to observe instructions. In a few cases, larger ad-
vance was granted than authorised on the basis of entitlement, and
these were being investigated. By and large these debit balances
had come down further from 2.9 per cent to little over 2 per cent.
The witness further added that because of the {requent movement
of troops, the paving authorities could not keep an account of the
actual amounts drawn by the other ranks at one place before they
went to another place.

L46. In reply to a question, the Defence Secretary stated that in
the matter of relationship between the officers and men. a great deal
of consideration and compassion had come mnto plav. On a repre-
sentation of some special veasons, the officers did excercise a little
more discretion in favour of compassion rather than in favour of
entitlement.  Excess payment was only temporary.,  After the actual
entitlement was worked out, the ¢xcess amount was paid back, The
witness added that the Ministry had emphasised in their instructions
that the disbursing ofticers would be “personally  responsible for
breach of orders regarding the payment of advances” and anv breach
of these instructions was treated as a chsciplinary matter.  Asked
whether there was any case where advances couid not be recovered,
the Defence Sceretary stated, “In some cases, they are not recover-
ed. That too in cases they run away from the Service.” The Addi-
tional Secretary added “There are very few cases of desertion. 1
should say they are very rare.”

147 On its being pointed out that excess advances were made
inspite of the fact that the Pay Accounts Officers were sending parti-
culars of accounts in debit to the Commanding Officers to regulate
further advances, the Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence,
stated that because of the time-lag that was involved in regard to
receipt of documentation and the sending of claims to the actual
unit  who made the payment, the individual received another
advance.

1.48. At the instance of Committee, the Ministry have furnished
a copy of the instructions issued in August, 1964 to the disbursing
officers in regard to the elimination of debit balances in the Indivi-
dual Running Ledger Accounts.

1.49 The Committee note that in the instructions issued by the
Army Headquarters on 25th August, 1964. it was specifically laid
down that “Disbursing Officers will be personally responsible for



17

any breach of orders regarding paymeat of advances. Officers mak-
ing irregular issues are liable for disciplinary action, apart from
being called upon to make good the amounts, if any, which may
prove irrecoverable. Pay Accounts Officers have instructions to
report selected cases to officers commanding units or higher autho-
rities. On receipt of these reports, the authority concerned will take
prompt action to investigate the case thoroughly and pain peint the
responsibility with a view to taking suitable disciplinary action.”

1.50. The Committee also note that the instructions nter alia
stated that the advances paid should in no case exceed the net
entitlement of the individual us retlected by the entries in the pay
book; that particular care will be taken to note Special Demands
(e.g. hospital stoppages, loss statements) in the debit portion  of
Pay Book; that Leave advances will not be paid more than two davs
before the commencement of leave; and that no payment will be
made in anticipation of credits.

1.31. The Committee feel that, if all the instructions issued in
August, 1964, had been strictly followed and action in fact taken
against the Officers who were found to be habitually paying advan-
ces to Other Ranks in disregard of these instructions, the position
of debit balances would not have deteriorated. The Committee
would like Government strictly to enforce these instructions,

1.32 The Commitice would also like Government to take an early
decision on the proposal of granting advances against only the fixed
items of pay and allowances and not against other fluctuating allow-
ances.,

Misappropriation of cash drawn for payment to Other Ranks, Para
45— Pages 62-63.

1.53. The Oficer Commurciing of a field envineer company mis-
appropriated a sum of Rs. 1.04 lakhs, out of the imprest held by
him for disbursement of pay and allowances to Other Ranks in his
unit. during the period March, 1863, to August, 1965, This amount
was made up of—

Rs.
Shortage in cash dztected . . . . . 70,387
False acquittances from 72 mento had not  actually
been paid . . . . . .

. 34,040
1,04,427




18

154 In waddition, he misappropriated Rs. 3,600 from the public
and regimental funds

1.55 The amounts drawn by the officer during March—August,
1965, were far in excess of the requirements for disbursing pay and
allowances; one of the 9 requisitions (for Rs. 70,000) was not counter-
signed by the Station Commander as required by rules.

1.56 The imprest accounts for March—August, 1965, were not
sent to the Pay Accounts Officer on the due dates in spite of re-
minders by the Sub-Area Commander issued at the instance of the
Pay Accounts Officer.

1.57 Surprise verification of cash balances with the imprest
holder, required to be carried out quarterly, was not done from
18th November, 1964, to 25th June, 1965. A verification conducted
on 26th June, 1985, did not have the normal element of surprise; a
fraudulent disbursement entry of Rs. 40,000, made by the imprest
holder in the accounts to cover up the shortage, was not detected
by the verifying officer,

1.58. On 8th August, 1965, the Commander (Engineers) of the
division visited the unit to enquire into certain complaints of non-
payment to the men of the Company. The imprest holder confessed
to him that some deflciency existed in the cash in his charge; the
officer was removed from the unit on 12th August, 1965, and placed
under close arrest on 14th August, 1965.

1.59 The Courts of Inquiry held in October-November, 1965,
found that the imprest holder had been guilty of gross negligence and
dereliction of duty; 8 officers and 1 jawan were found to have aided
the officer through inexperience and a misplaced sense of loyalty,
Disciplinary action against the officers and the jawan is pending.

1.60 The Committee pointed out that there was a provision for
quarterly surprise verification of cash balances with the imprest
holders and enquired whether such a verification was done in the
present case. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that in one
quarter, the inspection was not done in thig case. These cases were
subject to court martial proceedings and the disciplinary proceed-
ings would be considered for any failure on the part of the supervis-
ing authorities in the light of those proceedings. In reply to a ques-
tion, the Committee were informed that the court martial proceed-
ings had been concluded and the papers were under examination.



19

1.61. On being asked about the reasons for the delay of two years
for the court martial proceedings to conclude, the witness stated
that in such cases, as a first step, the court of enquiry was set up.
Certain points brought out by the court of enquiry were looked into
which inevitably took time. In the present case, there were two
courts of inquiry and frequent transfers of the accused officer from
one station to another during the period in question had also con-
tributed to certain delays. The imprest holder also had avoided
submission of imprest accounts to the Pay Accounts Officer on due
dates. Investigation of all these points took some time. The witness
added “I think, taking into consideration the normal course of crimi-
nal proceed ngs, two years time upto the final stage is not really very
much." In reply to a question, the witness stated that in embezzle-
ment and fraud cases, a detailed investigation was required from
various documents which had to be collected from various Accounts
Officers. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated “Actually, I

propose to look into this question of delays as soon as proceedings
come to Government.”

162. The Committee enquired whether anv ceiling had been fixed
in regard to the grant of imprest money. The Additional Secretary,
Ministry of Defence stated that it was “not practicable to fix a ceil-
ing”. The imprest depended on the requirement of the unit and the
number of troops under an officer. Any requisition for an imprest
was generally countersigned by the Station Commander. The re-
quisition was supposed to be for 7 days requirements. On being
pointed out that the countersignature of the Station Commander
was not obtained in the present case, the witness stated that in one

case the counter signature was not obtained which also would be
brought out by the court martial.

1.63. Asked whether there was any system of periodical internal
check, the witness stated that there was quarterly check of all pub-
lic accounts by the administrative authorities. The normal check

related to the arithmetical accuracy of the accounts and the physical
verification of cash balances.

1.64. With regard to the furnishing of a copy of the findings and
sentence of the Court Martial against the concerned officer in this
case, the Ministry have stated in a written note:

“Findings and sentence of the GCM regarding the Imprest
Holder Capt.............. have recently been received
from the lower formations with their comments and

Court of Inquiry proceedings are under scrutiny by Army
Headquarters.”



20

1.85. As regards action against the 9 officers and Other Rank who
were found to have aided the officer, the Ministry’s note stated that
in 6 cases, officers concerned have been awarded Reprimand on lst
August, 1966. In 2 cases, the charges have been dropped and in one
case the person concerned has been warned by the Officer Com-

manding.

1.66. As regards the failure of the Headquarters formation in not
taking a serious notice of the repeated complaints from the Pay
Accounts Officer reparding the non-receipt of imprest account from
the unit, the Ministry's note stated:

did not take a werious notice of the matter. In fact it
was at the specific instance of the Headquarters that a
Court of Inguiry was convened. The  General Officer
Communding and Commander personaiiv visited the unit
and inspected the aceounts and placed the oflicer under

o it is not eorrect to say that Headquarters formations

arrest.”

1.67. The Ministry have stated with regard to the failure of the
Checking Officer in detecting the fraudulent disbursement entry of
Rs. 40,000, as under:

“Under the existing instructions the scope of surprise check
is limited to verifving the cash in hand (including the
cash in hank) with reference to the ledger balance as on
the date of verification. Scrutiny of the entries in the
Cash Book by the officer carrving out surprise check
has not been specifically preseribed.  Action is in hand
to amplify the instructions suitably to ensure that sur-
prise checks are effective and achieve the desired object.”

1.68. The Committee had also asked the Ministry of Defence to
indicate as to why it had taken more than 2 years to finalise this
case. The Ministry have stated the following reasons for this de-
lay:—

“The case started in August 1965 and the reason for the delay
since then is that it has gone through the following

stages:
(i) 1st Court of Inquiry in October, 1965;
(ii) 2nd Court of Inquiry in November, 1965;
(iii) Summary of Evidence in July, 1966;



21

(iv) Pre-trial advice of Deputy Judge Advocate General and
decision of Headquarters Eastern Command to try the
officer by a General Court Martial.

(v) General Court Martial trial from November, 1966 to
May, 1967.

(vi) Legal scrutiny of General Court Martial proceedings by
Deputy Judge Advocate General and decision to re-
assemble the General Court Martial,

(vii) Re-consideration by General Court Martial in Seplem-
ber, 1967,

(viii) Legal serutine of the subsequent General Court Martial
procecdings by Deputy Judse Advocate General.

1.69. The Commyittee are distressed to note that the Officer Com-
manding of a Field Engineer Company misappropriated a sum of
Rs. 1.04 lakhs out of the imprest held by him for disbursement of
payv and allowances to Other Ranks in his unit. It is all the more
regrettable that the officer drew an amount of Rs. 70,600 on a requi-
sition which was not even counter-signed by the Station Commander
as required under the rules,

1.70. The Committee have no doubt that, based on the findings of
the Court Martial, suitable action will be taken against the Officer
Commanding of the Ficld Engincer Company who misappropriated
this large amount and any other person who might be found respon-
sible of aiding and abetting him.

1.71. The Committee also desire that the Ministry of Defence
should make a case study of this misappropriation so as to determine
whether there was any lacuna in the procedure prescribed at various
stages with a view to prescribing remedial measures,

Delay in grant of pensions—Para 46—Pages 63-64.
172. It was observed in Audit that there was considerable delay
in

(a) submission of pension papers of civilians by heads of
offices to the Controller of Defence Accounts (Pensions),
and

(b) finalisation of pensions of not only civilians, but also Ser-
vice personnel, by the Controller.



22

1.73. (a) Delay in submission of pension papers of civilian em-
ployees—(i) The pension papers of an employee are required to be
sent to the Controller one year before the date of superannuation.
Nevertheless, out of 1518 pension claims received during 1965-66,
1,178 were received after the employees had retired—805 (53 per cent)
up to one year, 232 (15 per cent) between 1 to 3 years, and 141 (9 per
cent) more than 3 years, after retirement.

(ii) In the case of an employee dying in harness, the pension
papers are required to be sent to the Controller as soon as possible
after the event. In fact however, they were generally received long
after; out of 2,625 pension claims received during 1965-66, 489 (18 per
cent) were received hetween 6 to 12 months, 958 (37 per cent) bet-

ween 1 to 3 years, and 493 (19 per cent) more than 3 years, after the
death of the ¢mployces.

(b) Delay in finalisation of pension claims of civilians employees
and Service personnel—Further, delay occurred in the determination
of pension in the case of not only civilian employees but also Service
personnel. Of the pension cases received by the Controller up to
March, 1966, 5,062 had not been {inally settled up to September, 1966;
about 50 per cent of these claims (1,876 in the case of enrolled person-
nel and over 700 in the case of civilians) were in respect of deceased
personnel.

1.74. The following is the yearwise analysis of the 5,062 outstanding
cases (all of which were over 6 months old):

Armed Forces Civilians  Total
Period (all ranks) in
Defence®
Services/{  Family Services®
Disability  pension
pension
Upto 31-3~63 . I 77 36 124
1963-64 . . . 25 116 96 237
1964-65 . . . 249 353 324 926
1955-66 . . . 1103 1330 1342 3775
1388 1876 1798 5062

*The break-up of these figures by (i) retiring pension and (&) family
pension is not readily available with the Army Headquarters and/or ths
Controller General of Defence Accounts.



px

1.75. While the outstanding number represented 9 per cent of
average number of cases received in a year in the case of Service
personnel, it was as high as 79 per cent in the case of civilians. In
about 2/3rd of the cases anticipatory/provisional pension had, how-
ever, been sanctioned; it has been stated that in most of the remaining
cases grant of such pension is not permissible under the rules.

1.76. In the case of civilians, the Ministry have stated (February
1967) that (i) all the orders issued on the subject from time to time
are being consolidated, and (ii) instructions have been issued in
December 1966 to apply orders affecting pensions of civilians issued

by the Ministry of Finance automatically to civilians in Defence
Services also,

1.77. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the non-sub-
mission of pension papers in time to the Accounts authorities for
early finalisation of pension cases. The Secretary, Ministry of
Defence stated that the problem was constantly under consideration
and the Ministry had been taking steps to improve upon their past
performance. The witness stated that most of the difficulties arose in
getting papers in order in time before a person retired from service.
All the relevant papers could not sometimes be collected at a time
because the whole service had to be reviewed. At present, the ins-
tructions were that pension papers should be initiated one year in
advance of the person’s retirement and sent to Audit one month be-
fore the person was due to retire. By the time the person retired
from service, it should bhe possible to determine the actual pension-
ary liabilities of the Government. In reply to a question the Defence
Secretary stated that “We want to make a change now namely that.
the pension papers should not merely be initiated but completed one
year before.” Further there should be a periodical check of the pend-
ing cases and the nature of delays that were involved at the level of
the supervisory authorities. He admitted that the check was being
done at present more as a matter. of routine than as a matter of
serious concern. On being asked whether the pension was paid im-
mediately after retirement, the witness stated that a provisional pen-
sion of 75% was paid immediately after retirement until the pension
was determined. Asked what steps had been taken to ensure the
expeditious disposal of pension cases of Civilians, the witness stated’
that a pamphlet had been issued in August, 1967 on pension proce-
dure in which the steps to secure expeditious disposal of pension
cases had been indicated. The pamphlet was a collection of all the
steps that had been taken from time to time. The various commu-
nications mentioned in the pamphlet were issued prior to 1963 when
there was already accumulation of large outstanding claims.



%

1.78. The Committee pointed out that according to the Audit Re-
port in about 2/3rd of the cases anticipatory/provisional pension had
been sanctioned but in most of the remaining cases grant of such
pension was not permissible under the rules. The witness stated that
“in the remaining cases, grant of anticipatory pension was not per-
missible. We are looking into these rules as to whether any change
can be ‘made to cover a larger number of cases.”

1.79. The Committee had asked for detailed information about
the reasons for the late submission of pension papers and the mea-
sures taken/proposed to be taken to ensure that pension papers were
completed one year before retirement of the employee. Notes receiv-
ed from the Ministry are reproduced in Appendix 1L

1.80. The Committee are also informed that as on 1-11-1967, the
Iatest position about the claims for pension which were outstanding
for more than 6 months is as follows:—

Service  Civilians Total
Year Personnel
Upto 19A3
1963-64 . . . . . 12 31 43
1964-6¢ . . . . 37 53 90
1965-660 . . . . 121 339 460
1966-67 . . . 1,656 1,553 3,239

ToTal . 1,856 1,976 3,832

1.81. The Committee are greatly disturbed to find from the Audit
para that, in spite of the instructions of Government that the pension
papers of an cniployee should be sent to the Controller of Defence
Accounts (Pensions) one year before the date of superannuation, out
of 1,518 pension claims of civilian employees received during 1965-66,
1,178 were received after the employee had retired, 805 (53 per cent)
upto one year, 232 (15 per cent) between 1 to 3 years, and 141 (9
per cent) more than 3 years after retirement.

1.82. In the case of employees dying in harness, while the pension
papers are required to be sent to the Controller as soon as possible
after the event, out of 2,623 pension claims received during 1965-66,
489 (18 per cent) were received between 6 to 12 months, 958 (37 per



25

cent) between 1 to 8 years, and 493 (19 per cent) more than 3 years
after the death of the employee.

1.83. The Committee note that two of the main reasons for delay
in submitting pension papers to accounts authorities in time are the
absence of entries regarding qualifying service in the service docu-
ments and delay in the receipt of ‘No Demand Certificate’. The Com-
mittee note that Government propose to take a number of measures
to eliminate delay on these counts by prescribing that, during the
last three years of an individual's service, a concurrent record of the
pay and other requisite particulars should he maintained by the
Paying Controller and that all the authorities concerned should be
asked to take steps to settle at least one vear in advance all past
arrears to facilitate the issue of ‘No Demand Certificate’ and to pre-
scribe an overall time limit after which it would be held that there
was no clairg outstanding against the Government <ervant,

1.84. The Committee hope that Government will take an early
decision on these proposals so that pension cases arce processed with
the utmost expedition to obviate needless hardship to  Goscrnment

servants who have retired after rendering long vears of faithful
service.

Defence Publications--Para 49, Pages 66-68.

1.85. The Armed Forces Headquarters publish regulations, pams-
phlets for training. medical handbooks, etc.  While regulations, ete.

which can also be sold are priced, pamphlets, handboooks, ete., meant
for official use onlv, are unpriced.

1.86. Army Instructions require that the number of copies to be
printed should be restricted to the barest minimum in the case of
every publication. However, taking the publications brought out
during the 4 years ended December, 1965, it was observed that over
40 per cent of the copies originally printed still remained in stock
on 20th February, 1967, in the case of

(i) 7 out of 9 priced regulations, etc., and

(ii) 29 (27 pamphlets for training and 2 medical hand books)
out of 93 unpriced publications.

~ 1.87. Prima-facie the original print order for these 7 priced, and
29 unpriced, publications was unduly large. The following are some



instances where over 60 per cent of the copies originally printed re-
mained in stock:—

Number of copies Stock

Sl. Date of receipt for distribution as
No. Originally In stock percentage
printed on of copies

20-2-67  printed

Priced  publications

1. Juiy, 103 . . . 2,000 1,624 81
2. Scptember, 1964 . 36,000 22,943 66
3. November, 1965, . . . 20,000 12,85¢ 64

Unpriced pblications

4. March, 1964 . . ) 3,5C0 2,313 66
S. 1963 . . . . . 4.0007) 5,187 65
1964 . . . . . 2,000 »
1965 . . . . . 3,000 J
6. Dec aber, 1964 . . . 5,000 3,221 64
7. November, 196§ . . . 3,000 1.903 63
8. June, 1965 . . . . . 3.400 2,082 61
9. June, 1965 . . . 6,000 3,645 61

1.88. The 3 priced publications were valued at Rs. 2.21 lakhs;

figures of expenditure incurred on the 6 unpriced publications are not
readily available,

1.89. The first mentioned priced publication—Queens Regulations
for the Army—was intended to meet the requirements of the Service
Officers appearing in a promotion examination. It was decided in
November, 1962—a few months after the print order was given in
May, 1962,—to hold the examination in abeyance; no steps were,
however, taken to cancel the print order. The Ministry have stated
that steps are being taken to find out whether any copies can be sold
to officers of the British Army. As regards the other priced publica-
tions it has been stated that many of the units operationally com-



27

mitted were not in a position to take their normal peace station re-
quirements and the units newly raised have also not been supplied

with their quota; a review is proposed to be carried out in the near
future to complete distribution according to scales to be formulated.

1.90. In regard to unpriced publications, the Ministry have stated
that, at the time of declaration of Emergency in 1962, stocks of muany
pamphlets were low and it was apprehended that reprinting would
take considerable time; and therefore issue was made on a reduced

scale. Action is now under way to issue the publications according
to prescribed scales.

1.91. Explaining the position in regard to the printing of copies
of the publications, the Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence
stated that the proposals in regard to the printing of the publications
were scrutinised and the number of copies to be printed were deter-
mined by the Screening Committee. It was possible that in some
cases the number of copies determined by the Screening Committee
might not be required for immediate distribution. In many cases,
the total number of copies to be printed were determined taking
into consideration the total requirements of all the units, various
offices which were entitled to these publications and also certain num-
ber of copies required for replacements.

1.92. Asked why the print order placed in May, 1962 for the pub-
lication “Queens Regulation for the Army” was not cancelied when
it was decided in November, 1962, to hold the examination in abey-
ance, the Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that it was only a
question of suspension, and not the abandonment of the examination.
On being pointed out that the print order could have been suspended,
the witness stated that “I think it would be an example of some lack
of coordination between the authority suspending the examination
and the authority giving the print order.”

1.93. From the note furnished at the instance of the Committee it
is seen that the authority that suspended the examination was the

Army Headquarters. The authority that placed the print order was
the Director of Military Regulations and Forms.

1.94. It has been stated in the note that the question of cancelling
the print order could not be considered by the Director of Military
Regulations and Forms for the following reasons:

(a) The decision to suspend all Examinations was taken by
Army Headquarters on 31-10-1962, following the Emer-
gency, but the repercussions on the requirement of this
publication had not been envisaged at that time.



(b) The duration of the Emergency could not be assessed
with certainty and it was not known as to how long
the Examinstions would remain suspended.

(¢) The Army Headquarters did not intimate the suspension
of the Examinations to the Director of Military Regula-
tions and Forms nor did they indicate the usefulness of
the book having ceased temporarily for the latter to
consider the question of cancelling the relative print
order.

(d) Remedial instructions to avoid such a lack of co-ordination
in future are under issue.

1.95. It is unfortunate that due to lack of co-ordination between
the authority suspending the examinations and the authority giving
the print order, no steps were taken to cancel the print order for
“Queen’s Regulations for the Army”, with the result that the publi-
cation became surplus to requirements. The Committee hupe that,
with the remedial measures proposed to be taken, such instances of
lack of co-ordination will not recur,

1.86. In reply to a question, the Additional Secretary stated that
all the publications were printed at the Government press.

1.97. In regard to the medical handbooks, the Defence Secretary
stated that the print order was based on actual requirements accord-
ing to the scale of distribution plus ten per cent for contingencies.
The witness stated that instructions have been issued to Director
General, Armed Forces Medical Services to ensure that all medi-
cal units and officers get their entitled quota.

1.98. The Committee enquired how 60 per cent of the copies origi-
nally printed had remained in stock. The Additional Secretary stat-
ed that when these publications were printed, these could not be
issued to the units which had moved to operational areas. These
publicationg had been issued to the units when they returned to their
normal position. The percentage in stock has now come down to
11 to 20 for the various Rublications.

1.99. The Committee enquired as to what steps were being propo-
sed to be taken to ensure that excessive print orders and the resul-
tant wastage of funds were avoided. The Secretary, Ministry of
Defence stated;

“So far as procedure is concerned I do not think that there is
much scope for improvement, because they are suppos-
ed to be scrutinised by the units first, then the Screen-
ing Committee, then the Commands, then the Head-



quarters ........ 1 think we shall have to give more
guidance to this Screening Committee to ensure that
there is both qualitative and quantitative check on the
number of copies that are to be printed and that the
clearance of these publications to the units should be
much more expenditious.”

1.100. The Committee have also been informed by the Ministry of
Defence in a written note that the following remedial measures have
been taken or are proposed to be taken or are envisaged to scrutinise
(both in quality and quantity) the print order of defence publica-
tions in order to effect economy and avoid infructuous expenditure: —

(i) Action has been initiated to formulate revised scales of
distribution in consultation with varioug Branches of
Services Headquarters and Inter-Services Organisations.

(ii) The reserve stocks of all books to be printed in future will
be decided taking into account the bulk, range of utility,
necessity of bringing out of the publications on long/
short term basis.

(iii) The exact requirements for initial distribution will be
worked out in consultation with the Army Statistical
Organisation, as far as possible, in accordance with the
revised scales.

(iv) With a view to avoiding any excess printing in the future
the scales, which are to be finalised shortly, will be re-
viewed periodically by crosschecking actual issues
against anticipated demands.

{v) The Internal Screening Committee will keep the above
factors in view for assessing qualitatively and quantita-
tively the requirements for publication put up to it for
scrutiny.

1.101. The Committee note that the Ministry of Defence have taken
or propose to take a number of measures to effect economy and avoid
infructuous expenditure on the printing and distribution of publica.
tions. The Committee consider that the print orders for these pub-
Heations should be placed on a more realistic and conservative basis,
so that wastage resulting from excessive print orders and the conse-
quent accumulations in stock are strictly avoided. The Committee
would like to watch the results of the various measures taken by the
Ministry of Defence through future Audit Reports.

Losses awaiting regularisation, para 50, pages 68—170:

1.102. With certain exceptions, losses whether of public money or

of stores are required to be regularised under sanction of the compe-
tent financial authority.



1.103. Considerable delay continues to occur in the regularisation
of such losses, attention to which was drawn in para 4(iv) of Audit
Report, Defence Services, 1964.

1.104. Taking only cases in which the amounts involved were
substantial enough to require the sanction of Government, on 30th
September, 1966, 164 cases involving Rs. 160 lakhs were awaiting
regularisation for over a year. These included only those cases in
which loss statements had been prepared for obtaining sanction of
the Government. Table I below shows the vears in which the loss
statements were prepared; the losseg themselves took place earlier.

Table 1
Year Number of cases awaiting Amount
of loss statement regularisation in
lakhs
of
rupees

Army Navy Air Facto- Total
Fotce ries

Upto 1955-56 . . . 6 — 8 I 15 I
1956-57 to  1960-61 . . 16 .. 8 6 30 41
1961-62 10 1963-64 . . 46 I 2 8 57 59
1964-65 onwards . . . 52 3 7 .. 62 49

—r——

120 4 25 Is 164 160

1.105. In Table 2 below an attempt has been made to analyse the
164 cases, on the basis of the information available, by the nature
and cause of the loss.

TABLE 2

In lakhs of rupees:
A—Cash

Theft, fraud Other Causss

or neglect Total

Loss or cash Over Others
proper _payments
irrecoverable
claims

084 154 9°II 0°16 11-65




31~

B—Stores
“Theft fraud, Other causes Tocal
or neglect ————
Fire ‘Deﬁ- Deteri- Defect~- In Misc-
cxc_ncics oration tive transit  clla-
In storage neous
actual
balances
5-01 2:23  27°56  14:80 12-31 8:20 78-53 148:64

1.106. The 164 cases referred to above do not include cases in
which loss statements have not yet been prepared. Some of these
losses occurred long ago; thus in one Ordnance Factory, loss state-
ments had yet to be prepared (April 1967) for 12 cases of stores
losses involving a total amount of Rs. 7.79 lakhs, which occurred
during the period 1953-54 to 1960-61.

1.107. The delay in preparation of loss statements and regularisa-
tion of losses is stated to be due mainly to (a) delay in constitution
of Courts of Inquiry, investigation of losses by the Courts and consi-
deration of their reports, (b) finalisation of disciplinary action
against those held responsible for the loss, and (¢) consideration of
the cases by the authorities at various levels.

1.108. In December, 1966, Government stated that they had re-
cently taken the following steps to expedite regularisation of
losses: —

(i) Laying down a time schedule for various authorities in-
volved in the regularisation of losses;

(ii) delegating additional fingncial powers to the Military En-
gineer Services authorities for dealing with losses; and

(iii) setting up of ad-hoc Committees for finalising all cases of
losses raised upto 31st March, 1964.

1.109. Explaining the reasons for the delay in regard to the re-
gularisation of losses, the Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated
that the normal procedure was for the courts of enquiry to go into
these questions of losses. The question of write off or regularisation
of losses was taken up after the report was received. There was
some pending cases of losses which could not be written off because



the final stage had not yet been reached. The Committee pointed
out that in November, 1866, Government had laid down certain
time limits for the various authoritieg for consideration of the find-
ings of the Courts of Inquiry and desired to know whether these
time limits were being followed by the various authorities. The
representative of the Ministry of Defence stated that on the basis of
the instructions of the Ministry, the Air Force and the Navy had
- tssued instructions. But it was difficult to say whether the sche-
dules laid down were being strictly followed.

1.110. In reply to a question, the witness stated that 56 cases out
of 164 cases reported in the Audit Report had been regularised since
the receipt of the Audit peara.

1.111. The Committee pointed out that in a larger number of
cases, the losses were due to deficiencies in actual balances of stores,
deterioration, and defective storage etc. and enquired whether the
Ministry had reviewed the system of ordering, maintaining and
issuing of stocks through the latest method of costing. The Secre-
tary, Ministry of Defence stated, “I entirely agree with you that
the whole question of ruleg and regulations for provisioning and for
issuing from stores require to be reoriented.” In reply to a question,
the witness added that it had been found that without mechanisa-
tion, no significant improvement could be made in regard to the en-
tire system of stores and accounts. The witness promised to furnish
a statement in regard to the changes that had been introduced in the
procedures in the recent months. In a written note, the Ministry
of Defence have stated as under: —

“As regards the issue of introduction of modern method of
Inventory Control the question of introducing of com-
puterised Inventory Control is already under considera-
tion of this Ministry and is being introduced on experi-
mental basis in Central Ordnances Depot, Delhi Cantt
and Central Ordnance Depot, Jabalpur, and its extension
to other Ordnance Depots in the Army and other Services
will be considered after the results of these experiments

have been studied.”

1.112. In reply to another question, the Additional Secretary, Min-
istry of Defence stated that as soon as a fraud or theft was detected,
the case was entrusted either to the Special Police Egtablishment or
to the Local Police. In regard to Service Officers, the case was not
entrusted to the civil police because there were court martial pro-

ceedings similar to civil proceedings.



1.113. At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Defence
have furnished a statement showing the details of 164 cases of losses
involving an amount of Rs. 160.29 lakhs under different categories.
From the details of the cases of losses furnished by the Ministry
of Defence, the Committee find that losses in storeg took place as
under: —

Ns. of Amounts

Brief particulars ‘oases (inoltgkhs

rupees)
1. Deficiencies in actual balance . . . 27 27°56
2. In rtransit . . . . . . . 9 8-20
3. Defective storage . . . . . 3 12°31
4. Deterioration. . . . . . . 13 14°80
s. Theft, Fraud etc. . . . . . 7 §-o1

1.114. The Committee feel that the large number of cases of losses
in stores mentioned above indicate the necessity of reviewing and
modernising the system of ordering, maintaining and issuing of
stocks,

1.115. The Committee understand that the Ministry of Defence is
introducing, on an experimental basis, computerised inventory con-
trol in the Central Ordnance Depot, Delhi Cantt, and the Central
Ordnance Depot, Jabalpur, and that they would consider its exten-
sion to other Ordnance Depots after the results of these experiments
have been studied. The Committee expect the Ministry of Defence
to take suitable measures in the light of the results of the experi-
ments being carried out by them in the introduction ot modern
methods of inventory control, so as to effect rationalisation, achieve
economy consistent with security and obviate losses.

1.116. The Committee had also asked whether the delays in the
constitution of the Courts of Inquiry or preparation of loss state-
ments are required to be reported to the Army Headquarters/Gov-
ernment for reviewing and whether the time limit for the constitu.



34

tion of Courts of Inquiry are observed. The Minstry of Defence
have inter alia stated in their note as under: —

“The observance of these time limits as well as the delays at

(i)
(i)
(i)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

(vi)

(viii)

(ix)

)

various stages are scrutinised by the competent financial
authority when he receives the statement of case in res-
pect of each case of loss for write off action. These
statements of case contain detailed information about
the nature and cause of losses, also the extent and rea-
song for delays at various stages. The full information
to be furnished for each case to the Competent Finan-
cial Authority is given below: —

How did it happen?
When did it happen?
Why did it happen?

When and how was it detected—whether by internal
audit or statutory audit?

Could it have been avoided?

Could it happen again, and if so, what remedial measures
have been taken/are proposed to be taken?

Was a Court of Inquiry held? If so, when? If not, why
not?

Was there any time lag between (i) the detection of
the irregularity and the holding of the Court of Inquiry,
and (ii) between the holding of the Court of Inquiry and
regularisation action? If so, what were the reasons for
the delays?

Was (were) any individual (s) held responsible; if not,
why?

Was any disciplinary action taken or contemplated
(name of the individual, rank and the nature of dis-
ciplinary action taken should be stated) and if not, why
not?

All these are reviewed by the authority concerned in respect

of each case of loss that comes up for regularisation.”

1.117. The Committee have also been furnished with copies of the
instructions issued by the three Services regarding regularisation of
losses. The Committee also find from the documents furnished to



35

them that the Ministry of Defence prescribed in November, 1966,
the following drills to be followed by the staff authorities for finalisa-
tion of the Court of Inquiry:

(i) One week for Station Headquarters/Sub Area.
(ii) 15 days at Area level.

(iii) One month at Command level.

.1.118, The Committee find that the delay in the preparation of
statements and the regularisation of losses is mainly due to delay
in:—

(a) the constitution of Courts of Inquiry and consideration of
their reports;

(b) the finalisation of disciplinary action against those who
were held responsible for the losses; and

(¢) the consideration of cases by the authorities at various
levels.

1.119. The Committee note that the Ministry of Defence have taken
certain steps in December, 1966, to expedite regularisation of losses.
These steps inter alia included (i) laying down a time-schedule for
the various authorities involved in the regularisation of losses, (ii)
delegating additional financial powers to the Military Engineer Ser-
vices authorities for dealing with the losses and setting up of an ad-
hoc Committee for finalising all cases of losses incurred upto 3ist
March, 1964. The Comymittee desire that the Ministry of Defence
should ensure that the instructions issued by them in December,
1966, are strictly followed and delays in the constitution of Courts of
Inquiry are avoided. The Committee would also like to watch the
progress in the regularisation of losses through future Audit Reports,



n
ARMY

(i) Master General of Ordnance Branch

Purchase of defective, and untoanted, spares for tanks—para 12—
pages 17-18.

In April, 1963, India Supply Mission, Washington, entered into
s contract with a foreign firm for supply of 230 numbers of assem-
blies of two parts of a tank at a cost of Rs. 2.05 lakhs.

2.2. The entire quantity supplied by the firm wag found on arrival
in December, 1963, to be deficient of certain components. The con-
tract did not provide for inspection of the assemblies by the pur-
chasing or any other agency before despatch in view of undertaking
by the firm that, in case of discrepancies/shortages/defective stores,
etc., being notified to them within 12 monthg from the date of the
receipt in the depot in India, they would arrange replacement c.if.
Indian port free of all costs or agree to financial adjustment if no
replacement was required.

23. In February, 1964 the depot asked the suppliers to make
good the deficient parts which the firm declined on the ground that
the parts supplied were according to the contract and drawings.
Government stated in November, 1966, that the matter was being

pursued with the suppliers.

2.4. All the 230 assemblies costing Rs. 2.05 lakhs, exclusive of
freight, etc., are lying unutilised since December, 1963. In the mean-
time, in March, 1965, the number of assemblies required was re-
ckoned at 85; the remaining 145 will be surplus even if they are

rectified.

2.5. The Committee pointed out that the entire quantity of 230
numbers of assemblies of two parts of a tank costing Rs. 2.05 lakhs
supplied by a foreign firm without inspection by the purchasing or
any other agency prior to despatch were found deficient of certain
components. Though the undertaking of the firm was to replace
cif. Indian Port any discrepancies, shortages, defective stores if

36



87

notified within 12 months of receipt, they rebutted the claim on
the ground of the parts being according to the contract and drawings.

2.6. During evidence the Secretary, Ministry of Defence explained
that the drawing and specification numbers mentioned in the indent
were for a tank assembly which included all components in the draw-
ing. As such the indent was in order and the contention of the sup-
pliers was untenable. As regards inspection prior to despatch, the
witness stated that the provision in the contract was in accordance
with the policy and decision of Government that instead of a perma-
nent machinery for inspection, the safeguard for replacement should
be in the contract itself.

2.7. The witness further stated that the legal remedy would be
governed by the American Law and he would check up on this as
well as on the question of arbitration. The Committee pointed out
that this should be done within the period limitation.

2.8. The Committee had asked the Ministry of Defence to furnish
a note setting out the case of the Government against the objections
raised by the suppliers to make good deficiencies. The note has
been furnished which inter-alia states:

G it would be seen that the supplier has not paid
attention to the manufacturing drawingg and have sup-
plied incomplete stores. Attempts have been made to
confuse the issue on the plea that the Part No. quoted
in the contract was for bare tanks only. Government of
India's case is that the items demanded, were Fuel Tank
Assemblies. The parts Nos. and gpecifications quoted in
indent pertains to the Fuel Tank assemblies. As the
items demanded were Fuel Tank Assemblies and since
the components reported deficient are essential part of
the Fuel Tank assemblies, the supplier is required to-
supply them as per terms of the contract.”

2.9. The Committee had also asked for the copies of the corres-
pondence with the firms for making good the deficiencies. Copies of
the correspondence between 1. S. M., Washington and the firm have
been furnished. It is noticed from the correspondence furnished on
the subject that on 15th November, 1957, India Supply Mission
wrote a letter to the irm in question and this inter-alia stated:

“In view of the position taken in our previous correspondence
and reiterated in the preceding paragraphs it would be



38

evident that you have clearly committed a breach of
contract and we request you for the settlement of the
discrepancy in the manner indicated earlier in our
letter of April 20, 1965, viz.

(a) to supply all deficient components as detailed in this
letter for a total quantity of 85 Nos. (quantity 34 of part
No. G104-17-96211 and quantity 51 of part No. G104-17-
96212) together with fitting charges of 178.50 dollars;

(b) to issue disposal instructiong for the quantities not re-
quired, viz. quantity 86 of part No. G104-17-96211 and
quantity 79 of part No. G104-17-96212. Since the value
of these quantities has already been paid the total value
of 27,187.50 dollars should be refunded.”

“It is hoped that in order to maintain good business relations,
you will proceed to settle the discrepancy immediately.
It may, however, please be noted that in the absence of
a satisfactory settlement within a month of the date
of this letter, this Mission would be free to take any
action that it seemg fit under the terms of the contract.”

suitable steps to get quickly the replacements for the deficienT®om-
ponents or the refund of the money from the suppliers in adford.-
ance with the terms of the contract. The Committee would like to
know the final result.

2.10. The Committee hope that the Ministry of Defence Wil! take

2.11. Asked how the requirement of 230 numbers decided upon
in April, 1963 came down to 85 in March, 1965, the Secretary admitted
that the varying estimates disturbed him also and that this was not
a solitary instance of the kind. Generally the requirements were on
a theoritical basis and not on the experience of the particular equip-
ment and the needs of overhaul. With reference to this particular
case, though the quantity asked for was reduced at the time of fin-
ancial scrutiny, the surplus had resulted as the actual overhaul dur-
ing each of the years was less than the assumptions made. Due to
the functional variations of the equipment in different situations, the
actual requirement of spares had to be more or less on the plus side.
But by the corrective measures being adopted now this imbalance
would be reduced substantially. What was proposed to be intro-
duced was a system whereby on the basis of use only deficiencies
could be ordered for after periodical reviews and changes.

212. The Committee regret to note that the requirements of the
assemblies of two parts in this case were over-estimated with the



3

result that 185 out of the 230 units ordered are surplus. The Commit.
tee feel that the requirements of spare parts should be worked out
on the basis of needs and experience of particular equipment under
Indian conditions and not on a theoretical basis. In this connection,
they would also like to invite the attention of Government to para
2.15 and paras 2.34 to 2.37 of their 15th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
where similar cases of over-provisioning in the Air Force had been
commented on. The Committee stress that the Ministry of Defence
should take suitable steps to rationalise and modernise their systenr
of inventory control to avoid the recurrence of such cases.

Surplus and Obsolete Stores—Para 25, pages 31—34:

2.13. Surplus and obsolete stores come to light in the course of
the annual provision review carried out by the Services Headquar-
ters and stock holders.

I. Quantum of surplus and progress of disposal

2.14. In June, 1958, the Services were asked to declare only such
stores for disposal as could not be utilised in any manner by any of
the defence users. An Inter-Services Team was constituted in Nov-
ember, 1958, to examine whether the stores declared surplus could
be utilised by other defence users. No orders for dispusal, of even
stores found by the team to be incapable of utilisation by any one,
were, however, issued. With the promulgation of the Emergency in
October, 1962, a total ban was imposed on the disposal of all surplus
defence stores as well as salvage and scrap.

2.15. The ban on disposal was lifted in February, 1963. A number
of teams were thereafter appointed in May, 1963, to July, 1964, to
screen unwanted stores. Up to October, 1966, the teams had comp-
leted examination of stores valued at Rs. 83.03 crores*. Of these, the
teams recommended disposal of obsolete (Rs. 11.37 crores) and
obsolescent and current stores (Rs. 51.89 crores) costing Rs. 63.26
crores; the remaining stores, valued at Rs. 19.77 crores, were either
recommended by the teams for reutilisation or the users themselves

withdrew them from the list of surplus stores for retention/reutili-
sation.

2.16. Up to October, 1966, stores costing only Rs. 4,68 crores (7.3
per cent), out of the total of Rs. 63.26 crores recommended for dis-

*This does not include M.T. vehicles discarded as a result of

discard policy, referred to in para 26(a) (page 35) of the Audit Re-
port (Defence Services) 1967 and related spaves. .



posal, had been sold; the position regarding the remaining stores,
costing Rs. 58.58 crores, was as follows: —

Rs. Per
crores cent
Awaiting Government approval to the Inter-
Services teams’ recommendations . 48°49 767
Approved by Government to bz disposed of but not
yet declared to D. G. S. & D. for disposal . 5-23 83
Awaiting disposal by D. G. S. & D. . . . 4-86 77

2.17. The teams had yet to examine stores valued at Rs, 2.58
crores. This excludes stores which are surplus etc., but have not been
advisced by stock holders to the teamg for screening; the value of
such stores held in Ordnance Factories alone was Rs. 4.30 crores.

2.18. Some of the surplus stores have probably fulfilled their func-
tion and became surplug through normal wear and tear. Bulk were,
however, bought and never used before being declared surplus.

2.19. The Committee desired to know the reasons for delay in
disposal of surplus and obsolete stores. The Secretary, Ministry of
Defence explained that the delay in disposal of these stores was due
to the following: —

(a) owing to the shortage of foreign exchange, it was decided
in March, 1960 to make full use of all available stores;

(b) disposal of stores of the value of more than Rs. 5,000/- was
to be made after scrutiny of each of the cases and with
the prior approval of the Ministry of Defence;

(c) general ban on disposal of all varieties of surplus and ob-
solete stores between October, 1962 and February, 1963;

(d) subsequent constitution of three technical teams and
Boards of Officers to go into the question of disposal of
the surplus and obsolete stores between May, 1963 and
July, 1964;

(e) the time consuming process of finding alternative use and
users for the stores; and



41

(f) want of discrimination in dealing with the disposal of in-
dividual categories.

2.20. As declaration of surplus is a continuous process and as sub-
stantial progress in according approval by the Ministry of Defence
for disposal had been made so far, the witness assured the Committee
‘that within a period of one year there would be improvement in the
position. He also stated that additional financial powers had been
delegated to various authorities so that quicker methods of disposal
.could be found.

2.21. The Ministry have, in a written note, furnished a statement
‘which indicates the position in respect of the stores declared surplus
as on 31st October, 1966 and 31st July 1967 as under:—

Upto Upto
31-10-66 31-10-67

(Rupees in lakhs)

(i) Book value of stores recommended for disposal

by th: Review Board and Technical Teams 6326 7172
(1) Book value of stores approved by the competent

authority . . . . . 14°77 41°07
{(#11) Book value of stores declared to the D.G.S.&D 921 34°04

(fv) Book valuz of stores dispasxd of by D.G.S. & D. 410 10°0§

2.22. As regards measures taken or proposed to be taken to ensure
that the stores were acquired only on realistic appraisal of the requ-
irements and rationalisation of the procedure for disposal of stores
to ensure that the best price is obtained for them, the Ministry have
stated as under: —

‘The position is that the stores are procured on the basis of the
liabilities which are arrived at as a result of annual pro-
vision reviews conducted by the Depots. These provision
reviews are meant to ensure realistic appraisal of require-
ments and to avoid purchases/procurement of stores in
excess of requirements. Surpluseg of the nature pointed
out in the Audit para have mostly resulted from the War
time accumulation of stores, the disposal of which happen-
ed to be delayed on account of various unforeseen factors.”



4
“Regarding rationalisation of the procedure for disposal of
stores to ensure that the best price is obtained for them,
it may be stated that bulk of the surplus stores are either
War time surpluses or M.T. vehicles and spares which have
become surplus due to discard policy of vehicles® appro-
ved by Guvernment in 1963."

2.23. The Ministry have also indicated the following measures
which they have taken to ensure quicker disposal of surplus/obsolete
stores: —

“With a view to ensure prompt and speedv disposal of unwan-
ted stores, the progress made on the following stages of
disposal is reviewed periodically: —

(i) approval by the competent authority of surplus stores
recommended by the various Technical Teams for dis-
posal;

(ii) declaration of the surplus stores approved by the
competent authority to the D.G.S.&D.; and

(iii) disposal of declared surplus stores departmentally
and by D.G.S.&D.

These periodical review meetings are attended by all concerned in-
cluding the representatives from the D.G.S.&D. Bottlenecks, where
exist, are cleared.”

2.24. The Ministry have also indicated that the following powers
have recently been delegated to the lower authorities with a view
to expedite declaration of surprlus stores for disposal: —

(i) ‘Commanders of Ordnance Depots, in consultation with
Deputy Assistant Financial Adviser (Ordnance), can dec-
lare current stores valuing upto Rs. 1 lakh and obsoles-
cent/obsolete stores valuing upto Rs. 3 lakhs, in a single
category, to D.G.S.&D. for disposal.

(ii) Director of Ordnance Services, with financial concurrence,
can declare current stores valuing upto Rs. 10 lakhs and
obsolescent/obsolete stores valuing upto Rs. 20 lakhs in
a single category, to D.G.S.&D. for disposal.

(iii) Chief Engineers can declare surplus stores recommended
for disposal by the Technical Team value of which is upto
Rs. 1 lakh in a single category.

*Please see Para 2.41 of this Report.



43

(iv) Officers Commanding of Depots can also fix Guiding
prices for all salwage and scrap, unserviceable stores held
in Engineer Stores Depots valuing upto Rs. 1 lakh.

(v) Officers Commanding of Depots can fix Reserve Prices for
surplus serviceable stores ex-E-in-C’s stocks held in En-
gineer Stores Depots valuing upto Rs. 10,000/- in a single
category, where disposal of such surpluses has been recom-
mended by the Technical Team.

(vi) Only proposals for disposal of current and obsolescent/
obsolete stores of Ordnance origin, the value of which
exceeds Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs. 20 lakhs respectively in a
single category, are to be submitted to the Minister for
approval, before the DGD Forms are forwarded to the
D.G.S.&.D.

These powers have been delegated only recently and their effect will
‘be known only after some experience is gained.”

2.25. The Committee, on a number of occasions in the past, have
commented on the disposal of surplus and obsolete stores held by
Defece Services. They would like to invite reference in this con-
nection to para 9 of their 4th Report (Third Lok Sabha), para 37 of
their 17th Report (Third Lok Sabha), para 3.15 of their 48th Report
(Third Lok Sabha). '

2.26. The Committee note that recently a number of steps, includ-
ing the delegation of enhanced financial powers, have been taken by
the Ministry of Defence for the speedy disposal of obsolete stores.
The Committee observe that speed in the disposal of unwanted sur-
plus and obsolete stores has lately accelerated. The Committee
would like the Ministry of Defence to keep a close watch over the
disposal of obsolete stores to obviate expense on unnecessary storage
and loss due to deterioration.

IB Storage costs and deterioration in stock.

2.27. The retention of stock for which there is no demand ties up
scarce storage accommodation; the storeg already declared surplus,
but not yet disposed of, alone are stated fo be occuping 1.26 lakh
square metres of covered space. Storage costs for the Services, in
terms of both space and manpower, most also inevitably be high.
Finally, the delay in disposal of unwanted equipment is fraught with
risk of loss through deterioration or otherwise while in storage; con-
sidering the range and quantities of stores held, and the fact that a



L

large portion lie in the open, the losses must be considerable. The
losses on this account swaiting sanction on 30th September, 1966,
included:

Date of Nature of Stores Amount Cause of loss
loss Rs. .
Statement lakhs
23-7-63 Cables . . . 9-c87\ l.ack of suitable cov-
23-2-65 (Cables .. . 240 cred accommodation.
11-2-64 Asbestos/iwooden stores
chemicals, etc. . . 2°47  “Ageing’
4-3-$9 Hydraulic Brake Fluid . o583 Deazfective Storage.
18-8-61 Boots ankle . . . o-61  long storage.
20-8-63 Paints and oily . . o 68 lLong storage.

2.28. The Committee pointed out that the delay in disposal of
these unwanted stores resulted in locking up valuable storage acco-
mmodation for other needy stores as well as avoidable expenditure
on manpower for the guard duties. The Secretary agreed that this
was so and stated that this aspect was brought to the notice of the

Defence Services and the endeavour had been to reduce the problem
to the minimum.

2.29. Regarding the cases of loss due to want of proper storage
accommodation, the Committee enquired what explanation the Minis.
try had got for keeping them in the open. The Secretary admitted,
“I have given you the general explanation. 1 have no other explana-
tion to give for these items.”

2.31. The Committee are unhappy to note that stores which had
been declared surplus to requirements are occupying 1.26 lakh square
metres of covered accommodation, with the result that there is not
enough suitable covered accommodation for other current stores,
thus exposing them to the risk of accelerated deterioration.

231. The Committee are distressed that costly and scarce stores,
like cables costing Rs. 11'48 lakhs were allowed to be damaged for
want of covered accommodation. The Committee need hardly stress
that scarce covered accommodation should be utilised for keeping

current stores and that every effort should be made to dispose of
obsolete and unwanted stores without avoidable delay.



45
Replacement of Semi-commercial Vehicles—Para 26—Pages 35-36.

2.32. With a view to providing the Armed Forces with an opera-
tionally fit and reliable fleet of vehicles, in 1963-64 Government drew
up a phased programme for replacement of old vehicles which had
completed a certain mileage or number of years in service as shown

below: —

3 Ton lerries 35.000 miles, or = vears in scrvice, whichever 1s
1 Ton trucks Latey

Jeeps . 30.000 miles, ur § vears in service, whichever s later.
Motor exeles 15,000 miles, or § years in service, whichever is later.

2.23. (a) Delay in discard of old vehicles.—As the table  below
shows, discard of the old vehicles has been lagging behind the tar-
gets therefor:

Number of vehicles as on 30-9-66

Type of vehicles Programmed actually shostiall

tor discard discard>din disoard
3 Ton lorries . . . 18.200 12 060 6.140
1 Ton trucks . . . 11,085 41304 6,651
Jeeps . . . ) 10,270 5,436 4.834
Motor cvates . : ) 8,826 6,160 2,666
48,351 2¥,060 20,21

2.34. 23,895 out of 28,060 vehicles discarded up to September, 1966,
had been disposed of.

2.35. The 20,291 vehicles planned to be discarded bv September,
1966, but still in service have completed the prescribed age but could
not be discarded as. according to the records, they had not yet com-
pleted the required mileage. It has been stated that the sanctity of
the mileage recorded in the log books of these vehicles, majority of
which are of pre-1948 vintage, is open to doubt,.

2.36. In regard to the policy of discard of old vehicles of the Arm-
ed Forces, the representative of the Ministry of Defence explained
that in the case of 3-ton vehicles the earlier policy was to discard
them after completion of a mileage of 35,000 miles or seven years.



46

As it was found that in many cases where the vehicles had comple-
ted seven years, the mileage could not be ascertained correctly, the
policy was got revised by the Cabinet. The revised policy is that
in any case a 3-ton vehicle which is more than 14 years old would be
discarded. In the cases of Jeeps and other vehicles it would be ten
years.

2.37. In a written note the Ministry have inter-alia stated as
under:

(i; “There was a discrepancy in the number of jeeps program-
med to be discarded on the basis of age formula even
assuming that they would have completed the prescribed
mileage also by that time. The total number of jeeps of
1961 vintage and earlier was 8706. The discard programme
contemplated disposal of 10,270 jeeps by 30-9-66 which was
impossible because only 8700 jeeps would have completed
the prescribed age of 5 years.”

(ii) the test check of actual mileages vis-a-vis the presumed
mileages for a year (December, 1963—November, 1964) in
respect of all the types of post-1948 vehicles showed that
the actual mileages done were substantially less than the
presumed mileages;

(iii) the result had been that the Army was holding a large
number of non-reliable vehicles against their entitlements
as these vehicles could not be discarded in accordance
with the original discard policyv.”

2.38. The Ministry’s note further states “Having regard to all these
factors, it was decided with the approval of the Cabinet Committee
on Internal Affairs in Mayv, 1967 that:

(a) In addition to the present qualifications for discard pre-
viously prescribed a 1-tonner/GS 3-tonner which has com-
pleted 14 years of service and a jeep/motor-cycle which
has completed 10 vears of service shall qualify for discard
irrespective of the actual mileage performed.

(b) The 3-tonner specialist vehicles shall qualify for discard
either when it reached the overhaul condition by 1009
stripping and re-build i.e. is classified in category V(B)
or in case the same is of an obsolescent make or model
when maintenance becomes difficult due to non-availability
of necessary spares backing.



47

(c) The intake programme for vehicles of each of the catego-
ries be adjusted from time to time taking into account the
liability, the hnldings and the vehicles likely to be discar-
ded during the provisioning period.

Suitable instructions were issued by Army headquarters
to the lower formations on 30th June 1967. With the
implementation of the above decision, it is anticipated

that the tempo of disposal of aged and non-reliable vehi-
cles would increase.”

2.39. As regards the discard of connected spares along with the
vehicles, the Ministry’s note states: —

“Connected spares of vehicles are sold as soon ag the corres-
ponding vehicles are declared for disposal, after ensuring
that the spares in sufficient quantities, required for the
maintenance of other vehicles still with the Defence Ser-
vices are retained. Moreover, spares applicable to vehicles
under discard have a wide range of commonality with
other vehicles still in services, and the utility of such spares
for other makes has also to be taken into account before
declaring them to the D.G.S.&D. for disposals. The dis-
posal has been accelerated as will be evident from the fact
that nearly Rs. 15 crores worth of M.T. sparesat. .........
declared for dispusal by the Army are awaiting disposals
by D.G.S.&D. as on 3ist July, 1967.”

2.40. The Committee observe from Government’s reply that there
was a discrepancy in the number of jeeps programmed to be discard-
ed on the basis of the age formula even assuming that they had com-
pleted the prescribed mileage by that time in as much as the number
of jeeps of 1961 vintage and earlier was no more than 8708 against
the contemplated disposal of 10,270 jeeps by 30th September, 19686.
The Committee are unable to appreciate how such a gross mistake
could occur in preparing an important programme of disposals and
replacement and desire that responsibility for it should be fixed.
The Committee need hardly add that suitable measures should be

taken to ensure that the programme for disposals is prepared with
the utmost care on the basis of factual data.

241. The Committee note that, as a result of measures recently
taken, 23,985 vehicles out of 28,080 vehicles discarded upto Septem-
ber, 1968, had been disposed of. According to the discard programme
similar number of vehicles will soon come up for disposal. In view
of the large number of vehicles declared for disposal, the Committee



@

expect Government tn ensure that the disposal of the v=hi: == g3 alse
of the spares is so arranged as to fetch the m -~ .~ retwrn to Gov-
ernment. The Committee siress the tmportance of taking early
action to dispose of M.T. spares worth Rs. 15 crores which were
awaiting diposal on 31st July, 1967,

2.42. According to the new discard policy, 1-tomner, GS 3-tomner,
jeeps and motor cycles will be discarded after a specified number of
vears irrespective of the mileage performed. It is possible that an
appreciable number of vehicles, particularly those kept in reserve,
may not have done enaugh mileage. The Committee would, there-
fore, like Government to examine whether such vehicles should not
be offered in the first instance to other Government department,
and Public Undertakings before disposing thems of through the
DGS. & D.

243. In view of the revised discard policy. vehicles would be dis-
posed of at an earlier stage of their life. resulting in less effort on
their repairs.

There would thus be economy in--

(i) quantum and varietyv of gspare parts held in stock: and

(11) workload and consequenty establishment etc. of the Arimy
Workshops in which the vehicles would be repaired.

2.44. The Committee would like to be informed whether any esti-
mates of these consequential economies were made at the time of
the adoption of the revised disposals policy and how far these esti-
mates have been realised in actual practice,

2.45. (b) Euxcessive purchase of new wvehicles—In addition to re-
placement of the discarded cld vehicles, new vehicles were to be
purchased to make goods the pre-existing shortage in the fleet (bear-
ing in mind the subsequent changes in the unit entitlements and
reserves). The procurement has, however, not been fully coordina-
ted with the actual requirements; except in the case of 3 ton lorries,
this has resulted in the actual holding being more than that authori-

sed, to the extent shown below: —

Number of vehicles
held in excess

e .

Type of vehicles

1 T'on trucks 617
Jeeps 4,065
1,651

Motor cycles




49

2.46. The Ministry have attributed the imbalance to the follow-
ing. — ,
(i) in the absence of precise figures of vehicles to be discard-

ed on the basis of the prescribed formula, which takes

into account not only ‘age’ but also ‘mileage’ done, procu-
rement action had necessarily to be based only on ‘age’.

(ii) certain vehicles (mainly those with faulty log books re-
ferred to earlier) had not run the required 'mileage’, altho-
ough they have completed the prescribed ‘age’; the num-
ber actually discarded has. therefore, turned out to be than
that anticipated.

2.47. In February, 1967, after audit drew their attention to the im-
balance, the Ministry cancelled orders for 2,574 jeeps and 2,504 motor
cyeles (roughly estimated to cost Rs. 450 crores) due for delivery by
March, 1968.

2.48. In reply to a question why the purchase programme was
drawn up as if the vehicles as per targets had been discarded. The
Additinnal Secretary stated that both the discard and purchase pro-
gramme had to be drawn up together in advance. Orders for Jeeps
and motor cycles had been placed on the private manufacturers and
the Department of Defence Production. Excepting in these two typey
of vehicles, there was no cxcess over authorised holdings in respect
of other types of vehicles. As the old vehicles viz., jeeps and cycles
were not reliable, the purchase programme was not curtailed even
when there was excess over the authorised holding. However, be-
cause of the imbalance. certain orders for jeeps were temporarily
cancelled.

2.49. The Committee understand from Audit that the Ministry of
Defence had informed them that planning and procurement were
based on the “life” formula while actual discard of vehicles was effec-
ted only after they had completed the ‘age’ as well as the ‘mileage’
specified and that the number actually discarded was less than the
anticipated, due to faulty mileage recorded in the case of certain

vehicles.

2.50. The Contmittee feel that with a little more coordination, the
purchase of vehicles in excess of authorised strength could have

been avoided. The Committee are unhappy to note that for, want of
this coordination, it was only after Audit had intervened that certain

orders for the supply of jeeps and motor-cycles of the value of about



30

Rs. 4.50 crores were cancelled. The Committee hope that the Minis-
try of Defence will take suitable measures to ensure that the procure-
ment of vehicles is fully coordinated with actual requirements and
authorisation so as to obviate excess purchases,

Imbalance between driverg and vehicles in transport and ambulance
units—Para 42—Pages 58-60.

2.51. In the case of four units mentioned below (three manned
by enrolled personnel and one by civilians), it was observed that
posting of man-power had not been fully coordinated with vehicles.
on hand; in the result, while a number of drivers and cleaners
were without vehicles for months together (the wages paid to them
totalled about Rs. 12 lakhs), an expenditure of over Rs. 19 lakhs had
to be incurred for hiring transport from private operators during the
period.

(a) Units manned by enrolled personnel

2.52. (i) In two transport companies, the number of drivers ex-
ceeded the sanctioned strength but the vehicles on charge were con-
siderably less than the unit entitlements. Details are set out below: —

Number of vehicles No. of drivers
Load carrving Others

(3 ton lorries)

— e e S m Mmoo S— e o — — —— —— —

Date Authe-  Actual Authe-  Actual  Autho- Acuually  Sur-
rised  heldirg  rised  holdirg  rised posted  plus
! 2 3 4 N 6 7 8

Ay WAt s e . o, e v i mmes e awoms e o

Cempany ‘A’

30-9-64 139 .. 22 10 346 351 330
" 31-3-65 137 R 16 14 267 330 297
" 30-9~65 137 4 16 13 267 286 257
" 31-3-66 137 4 16 13 257 268 239

16 12 267 256 232

‘o
Q
'~
2
.l
A
-3
8]




51

Company ‘B’

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
30-9-54 139 65 22 34 393 3§ 125
31-3-65 137 55 16 32 271 363 212
30-9-65 137 39 16 23 271 357 195
31-3-66 137 33 16 4 271 253 149
30-9-66 137 30 16 14 269 261 184

2.33. Both the companies were posted at the same station irom
November, 1964. While Company ‘A’ was assigned the role of convey-
ing essential stores to and from certain units stationed at the bor-
der, Company ‘B’ formed part of the reserve. With only about 4 per
cent (2 to 5 out of 137 to 139) of its entitlement of load carrying
vehicles, Company ‘A’ was unable to perform its role; the stores to be
transported by it were carried partly by Company ‘B’ which had 22
to 47 per cent of its entitlement of such vehicles, and the rest were
carried by hiring private transport for which a sum of Rs. 19.05 lakhs
was paid in the period November, 1964, to October, 1966. The im-
balance between the drivers posted and the number of vehicles held
resulted in payment of over Rs. 11 lakhs as wages to the surplus
drivers (in the period September, 1964, to October, 1966).

2.54. In April, 1966 to October, 1966, an ambulance platoon had
a complement of 53 to 55 drivers against the authorised strength of
53, but the number of vehicles held was much less than its entitle-
ment, as shown below: —

Number of Number of
Ambulances other vehicles
Date Authorised Actual Authorised Actual
holding holding
31-3-66 33 13
30-9-66 33 s 4 3

2.55. The wages paid to the surplus drivers during April—October,
1966, amounted to Rs. 0.46 lakh.



52
{b) Units manned by civilian personnel

2.56. A civilian general transport platoon had the following vehi-
cles from Fcbruary, 1965, onwards:

P

Number of load carrying Number of other
vehicles 73 ton) vehicles
Doate Arrrhorised Actual Authorised Actual
holding holding
A - i i oMbt et 44 e U remm e e e

R1-3-0¢ 30 3 2 1
35065 " 7 2 1
11-3-66 30 12 2 !
30-9-66 10 2 1

2.57. However it had a complement of 46 drivers und cleaners
against the sanctioned strength of 54. The surplus personnel (exclud-
ing 5 drivers who were utilised by other units) remained largely idle;
an expenditure of about a lakh of rupees was 1ncurred on their pay
and allowances tiil October, 1966

258 In the meantime, the local authorities were hiring private
transport for carriage of stores. The expenditure on this account
during February. 1965--October. 1966, totalled about Rs. 0.32 lakh.

2.59. The Ministry have attributed the shortage of vehicles in the
four units. referred to in (a) and (b) above, to general deficiency of
3 ton* transport vehicles in the Services on the one hand. and low
priority of thesc units on the other. The shortage of vehicles with
the three units manned by enlisted men has, however, since been
reduced and the remaining surplus drivers are being transferred to
other units in forward areas in need of drivers; in the civilian unit,
the shortage in vehicles has now been practically made up.

2.60. As regards the future. instructions have been issued:

(i) to ensure an even distribution of vehicles/drivers among the
various units by inter unit transfers; anc

(ii) to utilise vehicles not quite fit for service in field areas on
local duties instead of being disposed of.

'Prod;mon of Shaktiman (3 ton) trucks by the Ordinance factories has been lagg-
ing behind ¢ven the revised programme drawn up in May, 1963



53

2.61. In the case of civilian personnel, instructions have also been
issued to suspend further recruitment for the present.

2.62. The Additional Secretary explaining the circumstances for
the imbalances between the drivers and the vehicles stated that the
combatant drivers had to be recruited and trained much in advance
of receipt of vehicles. He added that proper co-ordination existed
so far as recruitment and training of drivers was concerned.

2.63. In the case of the two units mentioned in the Audit para, he
said tha! though these units wore issued release orders for vehicles,
these were later diverted to more important operational units but

simultaneous action for posting out the drivers from these units was
not taken.

2.6+ Asked if the imbalance was brought to the notice of the Mi-
nistry. the witness stated that they were not aware of it

2.65. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence, stated, “The determina-
tion of the strength in different sections within the overall ceiling is
the task of the Army Hceadquarters. Defence Ministry does not go
into it. I would draw their attention to this imbalance and ask them
to take corrective action. If they feel that somebody is to blame for
this, I will ask them to take action. It was in January 1967 that ins-
tructions were issued by Army Headquarters to different units laying
down the precautions and steps that they should take in order to
avord this imbalance.”

2.66. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of De-
fence have stated that the imbalance between drivers and vehicles
in Transport Units occurred mainly due to short-fall in indigenous
production, unforeseen requirements, losses and priority given for
issue of vehicles on communication duties in operational areas. The
non-field units have, therefore, had to bear deficiencies due to the
cumulative effect of these causes.

2.67. In regard to the units mentioned in the Audit para, the Mi-
nistry had intimated that the vehicles deficiency as on 31st August,
1967 had come to 4 per cent as against 67 per cent on the initial dates
shown in the Audit para. The deficiency in drivers was 6.3 per cent
as against 4 per cent deficiency in vehicles as on 31st August, 1967.

2.68. On an overall basis the Ministry have stated that the defi-
ciency in vehicles and drivers has been markedly reduced.



]

2.69. The Ministry have further stated that the following measures
were taken to adjust as far as possible the man-power and vehicles
holdings in ASC Transport Units: —

(a) inter-unit transfer of persvanel to make up deficiencies in
units having full or nearly full complement of vehicles;

(b) attachment of personnel to units with full complement of
vehicles so that they are kept under constant training, re-
main employed and to provide some relief to fully commit-
ted transport units;

(c) inter-unit transfer of vehicles, to the extent possible com-
patible with their commitments and holding of personnel;

(d) inter-unit transfer of vehicles from field formations which
are not quite fit for operational service to Civil General
Transport Units where they can be employed on local

duties, and

(e) discontinuance of fresh employment of civilian personnel
until vehicle deficiencies exist.

2.70. The Committee regret to note that, due to lack of balance
between the numbers of drivers and of vehicles in transport and am-
bulance units, an expenditure of about Rs. 12 lakhs was incurred on
the wages of drivers and cleaners who were without vehicles and
that simultaneously an expenditure of over Rs. 19 lakhs had to be in-
curred for hiring transport from private operators.

2.71. The Committee find that there has been lack of coordination
between the different branches of Army Headquarters in regard to
the recruitment and posting of drivers to General Transport Units
and the supply of vehicles to these units. Had the branches concern-
ed taken concerted and prompt action on the basis of the various
strength returns and vehicles returns submitted by the Units, the
imbalance between the number of drivers and that of vehiclees could

have been appreciably reduced.

2.72. The Committee note that necessary instructions have now
been issued to set matters right. They hope that a close watch will
be kept on the implementation of these instructions by Army Head-
quarters,



58
(ii) Engineer-in-chief’'s Branch

Improper technical sanction, and defective design of overhead reser-
voirs, para 30, pages 43-44.

2.73. A contract for the construction of 3 round over-head reser-
voirs based on the designs and drawings of the contractor, at a cost
of Rs. 6.09 lakhs, was entered into in February, 1964. The contractor
guaranteed the structural stability of the reservoirs for 12 months.

2.74. The work was completed in February, 1965. On 22nd Sep-
tember, 1965. one of the reservoirs collapsed while it was only half
full. A technical Board which assembled on 25th September, 1965,
found that the contractor’s design for the overhead tanks was defec-
tive in the following respects: —

(i) the safe bearing capacity of the soil adopted by the con-
tractor in his designs (2.31 tons per FS) was much higher
than that specified in tender (0.5 ton per FS);

(i1) the stress in reinforced columns was 10 per cent more than
that permissible allowing for seismic effects; and

(iii) the foundation beam was under-reinforced (40 to 60 per
cent less than that required).

2.75. The contractor agreed in November, 1965, to reconstruct the
collapsed reservoir to a fresh design, and to strengthen the remain-
ing two reservoirs, at his own cost. The work was in progress
(March, 1967).

2.76. Each work is required to be technically sanctioned by the
competent engineer authority before it is commenced, the technical
sanction amounts to a “guarantee that the proposals are structurally
sound”. Where the work is carried out by a specialist firm to its own
design, the technical sanction is required to be accorded, after receipt
of the tenders, on the basis of the accepted design.

2.77. In this case the competent engineer authority accorded the
technical sancdon, in October, 1963, without working out any design
and before tenders based on contractor’s own design were even in-
vited; the sanction merely described the number and size of the tanks
with some general specifications. Further, defects in the contractor’s
design found subsequently by the technical board on 25th September,
1965, were not detected before it was accepted and the contract en-
tered into. !



278. The Ministry have stated in January 1967 that a Court of
Inquiry had been constituted in August, 1966, to enquire into *“the
question of responsibility for the technical sanction by the competent
engineer authority”.

2.79. Due to the non-completion of the works on reservoirs, other
assets like tubewells, pumps. etc., constructed st a cost of Rs. 589
lakhs, are lving unutilised since October, 1965; in the meanwhile a
certain expenditure is being incurred on watch and ward and pay-
ment of minimum charges for electricity (supply of which had been
arranged in anticipation of the completion).

2.80. The Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that
the Department had to satisfy themselves that the design supplied
by the Contractor was sound. In this case the contractor had given
an undertaking, that he would ensure the structural soundness and
would set right any defects that might develop. Now instructions had
been issued that the technical sanction should be given only after
the design supphed by the Contractor was scrutinised and accepted.
The witness further disclosed that action had been initiated against
the officers found guilty by the Board of Inquiry. One of the officers
who was primarily responsible had been removed from service for
some other defaults, committed by him. The Secretarv, Ministry of
Defence added that “the Chief Engineer was to blame for not payving
attention to the question of technical sanction.” The witness also in-
formed the Committee “Even earlier on 16th February, 1965, instruc-
tions had been issued that the practice of getting the contractor’s de-
sign should cease forthwith and in future tenders would be called
for based on our own designs.” The Engineer-in-Chief informed the
Committee that actually their normal policy was to prepare their own
designs and to ask for tenders on that basis. It was only in the year
1962-63 i.e.. in the days of emergency. that in the case of certain ten-
ders the contractors were asked to produce their designs. He also in-
formed the Committee that now they were reverting to their old
practice. | I 4

2.81. The Committee enquired about the present position of the col-
lapsed reservoir which the contractor had agreed to reconstruct in
November, 1965. The Additional Secretary Ministry of Defence stat-
cd that this contractor started the work first, but half way through,
he gave it up. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that the
Contractor did not make any progress and in February, 1967, the re-
maining portion of the work was given to another agency at the risk
and cost of the contractor. After the work was completed the extra
cost involved would be recovered from this contractor.



57

2.82. In reply to a question the witness stated that the assets such
as tubewells, pumps cte. created under the project could not be utilis-
ed due to non-completion of the tanks. However, two tubewells and
two pumps costing Rs. 1.2 lakhs had been put into use since the com-
missioning of one of the tanks on Tth May, 1867. The remaining as-
sets would be put into use on completion of the work on other two

tanks.

283. From the note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
it is seen that the tota] sum of Rs. 5.69505 has been paid to the default-
ing contractor on account of the construction of the reservoirs. A
net amount of Rs. 105045 is recoverable from the contractor on
account of the remaining portion of the work that is being done at
his risk and expense. The Chief Engineer has asked the contractor
on 30th September. 1967 to deposit the amount of overpayment.
Other Command Chief Engineers have also been asked to withold
payment of any dues of the contracter available with them.

2.84. The Committee are unhappy to note that the competent
Engineering authority accorded the technical sanction for the work
without either working out any detailed design for the work or
checking up thoroughly the design submitted by the contractor, with
the result that one of the reservoirs collapsed when bhrought into use
in September, 1965. The Committee cannot escape the conclusion
that the competent Engineering authority construed the technical
sanction as merely a formality before undertaking the work. The
Committee expect the Engineer-in-Chief to ensure that the authori-
ties concerned accord technical sanction only after a careful consi-
deration of the design and specifications, Serious notice should be
taken if the standing instructions about a careful secrutiny of the
design before the according of techmical sanction are not strictly
followed by an Engineering authority.

2.85. The Committee note that, in the present case, the person
primarily responsible for the default has been removed from service
for some other defaults.

2.88. The Committee would like to be informed of the recovery of
Rs. 1.05 lakhs from the contractor in this case.

Acceptance of defective design for storage sheds, para 31 page 44.

2.87. In January, 1964, the Chief Engineer entered into a contract
for the construction of 3 storage sheds at a cost of Rs. 8.04 lakhs. The
technical sanction, and the contract were based on the contractor’s
own design, which had been examined and accepted by the Chief
Engineer after certain modifications.



58

2.88. A site examination of the work by the Chief Technical Exa-
miner in July, 1964, and subsequent investigations, disclosed that:

(i) the accepted design of the sheds was in some ways defec-

tive; the contractor had also used untested steel in place
of tested steel;

(i) the contractor had been allowed to provide sliding doors
(which are cheaper) instead of roller shutters, and allowed
extra payment for steel braces. though he was to provide
these without extra cost; steel windows used were also of
substandard quality.

2.89. A report on the effect of the defeclive design and the use of
untested steel he: the contractor, referred to in (i) above, on the
structural stabilitv of the sheds. and their financial implications, is
awaited. As regards (ii). a recovery of Rs. 35470, agreed to by the
‘Chief Engineer, was disputed by the contractor; the matter was stated
to be under arbitration (December, 1966).

2.90. The representative of the Ministry of Defence stated that
the tender in this case was based on an American collaborator’s design
based on American standards, which differed slightly from Indian
standards. The design that was accepted was not checked by the
engineers with deference to Indian Standards. The Chief Technical
examiner pointed that out and the Contractor was asked to streng-
then those members,

281. The Committee asked whether the enquiry regarding the
effect of the defective design and the use of untested steel by the
contractor had been completed and if so, whether any responsibility
had been fixed. The Additional + Secretary, Ministry of Defence
informed the Committee that the enquiry had been completed. The
Secretary, Ministry of Defence s*ated that there were two or three
points which had gone to arbitration. “In this particular case, the
Chief Engineer proposes to deal with the disciplinary aspect in the
light of the results of arbitration proceedings. I don’t think it is
necessary to wait for the close of arbitration proceedings, because
they are by no means the judicial proceedings in that sense and I am
asking the Engineer-in-Chief to take on the disciplinary aspect in
advance.”

2.92. In reply to a question, the witness informed the Committee
that the Ministry had directed all the Chief Engineers on 20th August,
1966 not to have any dealings with the contractor.



293. From the note furnished at the instance of the Committes
by the Ministry. of Defence it is noticed that—

(a) the Chief Technical Examiner had pointed out only the use
of untested steel in the contract;

(b) as per contract, steel windows were to be provided from
standard manufacturers, the size of the windows provided
by the contractor in his own design was not available in
standard sizeg of steel windows normally manufactured by
the trade. The contractor was, therefore, permitted to use
angle iron and manufacture the steel windows. The work-
manship was however, found sub-standard and not com-
parable in quality with those of standard manufacturers.

It was decided to recover a sum of Rs. 8576 for the sub-
standard work;

(c) the contractor has not agreed to the recovery of the amount
and the matter has been referred to the arbitration;

(d) a claim amounting to Rs. 8,008.11 has been raised against
the contractor for the difference in price of steel conform-
ing to standard quality’ and that conforming to ‘commercial
quality’ used by him. The contractor has not accepted the
Government claim and the matter has been referred to the
arbitrator;

(e) the Government and the contractor have submitted their
claims to the arbitrator and the date of hearing of the case
has not yet been fixed;

(f) the storage sheds are being fully utilised for the purpose
intended.

2.94. The Committee regret to note that the design of the storage
‘sheds which had been prepared by the contractor and accepted by
the Department with some modifications has now been found to be
defective. It is also strange to note that the use of untested in the
place of tested steel by the contractor was not detected by the engi-
neering officers supervising and inspecting the works. The contrac-
tor was allowed to provide cheaper sub-standard substituntes for
doors and windows and allowed extra payment for steel braces which
‘were required to be provided without extra cost. The Committee

note that disciplinary action is being taken against the officers res-
ponsible for the lapses in this case.



296. The = - would like te be infermed of the result of
arbitration in this case.

Defective planning and uncoordinated construction of water works,
para 38, pages 49—51.

2.96. In November, 1863, under the Emergency Works Procedure,
an Army Commander sanctioned a scheme for providing external
water supply (67 lakh litres per day) for troops at a station at an
estimated cost of Rs. 24.90 lakhs. The scheme comprised construc-
tion of 8 overhead reservoirs, sinking of 5 tube-wells, provision of
pump house, etc. and laying rising and distribution mains.

297. (a) All the 8 overhead reservdirs, constructed during the
period April, 1964, to February, 1966, at a cost of Rs. 11.19 lakhs,
are lying unutilised. It was observed in this connection that the re-
servoirs were constructed even before the availability of requisite
quantity of water had been satisfactorily ectablished and layout of
the mains settled.

2.98. The table below shows the dates of cornmencement and
completion of the works:

R overhead 5§ tubewells Rising and
tanks ~ distribution
1 4 mains
tubewell tubewells
Datc of gcolo-
gist's report
on suitability
of site’ . . Nov. 1964 Nov. 1964
Date of contract Mar. 1964 Aug. 1965 Not  started Even the lay-
upto  Dec. out has not

1966 (awai- been settled
ting geologist’s (Jan. 1967).
report  on
the yield of
the 1sttube-
well)
Date of completion
Scheduled . Apr. 1965 Feb. 1966
Extended . Oct. 1965 June 1966
Actual . Feb. 1966 Aug. 1966
Date of pcrformancc test
to determine yield Dec:mber,

1966




L}

2.99. It will be seen that only one (out of 5) tube-well has been
sunk, and the layout of the maing has not even been settled, though
all the reservoirs have been completed.

2.100. The construction of the reservoirs was started (April 1964)
7 months before the geologist's report on the suitability of the tenta-
tive site of the tube-wells was received (November 1964); the sink-
ing of the first tubewell commenced (August 1965) 9 months after
the receipt of geologist's report due, it has been stated, o difficulty
in getting suitable contractor.

2.101. The performance test of the 1st well was conducted in
December, 1966, 10 months after the reservouirs were completed; the
size of the remaining 4 tubewells is to be decided, and boring com-
menced, after getting the geologist's report on the maximum safe
yield which was awaited till December, 1966,

2.102. As regards the rising and distribution mains, the Ministry
have stated that laying of the maing could not be taken up so far
(December, 1966) as it was subsequentlv decided to {it in the water
distribution system (which was originally intended for only a divi-
sion strength of troops) with the master plan of the station and the
master plan has vet to be finalised.

2.103. (b) The competent engineer authorities had accorded tech-
nical sanction—which is the approval of design and specification to
ensure that they are in accordance with sound engineering practice
and fulfil the object in view with the least expenditure— (the day)
before the contract for construction of reservoirs was entered into.
Nevertheless—

(i) the contract drawings did not specify the sizes of the inlet
and outlet pipes or overflow and wash out pipes;

(ii) the quantities of work in respect of clamps for fixing the
pipes actually required to b+ done was found to be 57
quintals (713 per cent) more than that stipulated. Simi-
Iarly the design approved and given to the contractor in
March, 1965, provided for about 1,000 Rft. (255 per cent)
of certain pipes over and above the approximate length
shown in the schedule to the contract.

2.104. The sizes of inlet and outlet pipes referred to in (i) which
were approved by the Commander Works Engineer during the execu-
tion of the work were considered by the Chief Engineer to be larger
than required. The larger sizes had, however, to be used mainly as



the contractor had by then alresdy procured the stores. This en-
tailed an avoidable expenditure of about Rs. 17,500 (the difference
between the cost of two sizes of pipes).

2.105, The Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that
this work was undertaken under the Emergency Works procedure.
4 reservoirs out of 8 had been put into use. The witness furthen
stated that “the complete co-ordination could not be done” and added
that in a work of this nature certain amount of delay in the progress
of various items of work was bound to occur. In this particular case,
a part of the delay was due to the change in the scope of the work.
The Committee pointed out that the construction of reservoirs was
started in this case seven months before even the geologist’s report
on the site of the tube-well was received and enquired if it was not
a lop-sided way of doing things. The Additional Secretary, Ministry
of Defence admitted that there had -been no proper co-ordination.

2.108. The Committee asked whether it was a fact that the re-
servoirg were planned and executed even before the plans for the
rising mains and the distribution mains were prepared. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that the location of the
reservoir was dependent on various other factors and the reservoir
had been located on that basis. The distribution mains were origi-
nally planned for a certain population and had to be changed in view
of the decision to locate a bigger garrison.

2.107. The Committec understand that the object of the work
sanctioned under the Emergency Works Procedure is to ensure com-
pletion of the work with the minimum delay and maximum economy
in regard to money and stores. In the present case neither was any
time saved nor any economy achieved. On the contrary this led to
the locking up of capital and unproductive expenditure.

2108. The construction of the reservoirs was started in April,
1984, seven months before the geologist's report on the suitability of
the tentative site of the tubewells was received in November, 1964,
and the availability of the requisite quantities of water had been
satisfactorily established. The sinking of the first tube-well was
commenced in August, 1965, nine months after the receipt of the
geologist’s report and its performance test conducted in December,
1968, ten months after the reservoirs were completed. These facts
clearly indicate that there was lack of coordination in the planning
and execution of the project. The Committee expect Government to



take suitable —--—=" - to ensure offective ceordination in the plan-
ning and ——:-23n of work 3o as te obviate & i T acate of such
cases.

2.109. Further, this case has also brought out instances of lapses
in working eut technical requirements on which the technical sanc-
tion accorded for the work by the Chief Engineer was based. The
ter . mieal sanction was accorded the day before the contract for the
construction of the reservoirs was entered into and the drawings
did not specify the sizes of the inlet and outlet pipes or everyflow and
wash out pipes. The Committee reiterate their observation in para
2.84 of this Report that the Engineer-in-Chief should take steps to
ensure that technical sanctions are accorded after examination of all

aspects of a project and that any negligence in this regard is dealt
with in a suitable manner.

Technical examination of contracts and works, para 39, pages 53-54.

2.110. The Chief Technical Examiner’s organisation, set up in the
year 1935, checks a percentage of contracts and bills and conducts a

site examination of certain works. (Check of specifications is out-
side the scope of its functions).

2.111. 1. Results of check of contracts and works.—During the
year 1965, the organisation conducted technical examination of con-
tracts/site examination of works in 688 cases. This disclosed:

(a) In 11 cases, contracts contained ambiguous or defective
wording and/or were not accompanied by detailed drawings. The

financial implication of these lapses could not, however, be deter-
mined.

(b) In 3 cases, the contractors were given extra contractual bene-
fits amounting to Rs. 5.37 lakhs,

(c) In 272 cases, the contractors wecre overpaid Rs. 11.25* lakhs
mainly as a result of the following:—

(i) Acgeptance of substandard work and/or defective work-
manship without effecting suitable recovery;

(iiy erroneous pricing and incorsect measurement, of work
done.

II. Delay in recovery of overpayments.—Of the overpayments de-
tected by the organisation and accepted by the Military Engineer

*This exclades cases in which the contractors rectified the defects at their own cost
and/or cases in which the amount could not be determined.



64

Services up to December, 1965, a sum of Rs. 3.40 lakhs has not been
regovered from the contractors up to June, 1966; of this an amount
of about Rs. 1.50 lakhs was outstanding recovery for over 3 years.

2.112. Explaining the percentage of checks of various ilems such
as Contracts, Bills, Muster Rolls etc. conducted hy the Chief Tech-
nical Examiner, the Secretary, Ministry of Defcnce stated that in
1962, the Chief Technical Examiner had conducted the examination
of works valued at Rs. 14 croreg as against the {otal value of works
of Rs. 58 crores. In 1966, the value of works examined by Chief
Technical Examiner was about Rs. 76 crores as against the total
value of Rs. 113 crores. There had been a progressive increase in
regard to the examination of workg by the Chief Technical Exami-
ner. =

2.113. The witness stated that the percentage of over-payment to
the total value of works was as follows:

1962 . . . . 016",
1963 . . . . 0-22%,
1964 . : . . 0 14Y%,
196 . . . . 0°28Y,
1966 . : . . 017Y,

2.114. In reply to a question, the Additional Sccretary stated that
no comparison had been made with the percentage of works covered
by the Chief Technical Examiner of the Ministry of Works, Housing
& Supply.

2.115. The Committee pointed out that in 272 cases, contractors
were over paid to the tune of Rs. 11.25 lakhs mainly due to accept-
ance of sub-standard works and enquired reasons for acceptance of
such large number of sub-standard works. The witness stated “If
the total number of works going on and their cost of Rs. 20.20 crores
was considered, the 272 cases which were detected bv.the Chief .
Technical Examiner’s organisation costing Rs. 11.25 lakhs would not
work out much.” The Committee pointed cut that the irregularities
brought out by the Chief Technical Examiner were indicative of
lack of proper supervision of works in the Military Engineer Service.
The Additional Secretary stated that the Military Engineer Service
was a large organisation. The organisation had to work sometimes
under certain handicaps and tight schedules like work in out of
way places and so on. All these factors did contribute to irregulari-
tles or delay. He stated “I think the Chief Technical Examiner’s



6s

organisation which is a very good organisation, keeps a good check.”

He added “There are some cases of malpractices and corruption; we
are always alive to them. We investigate them and try to find out
remedies. But I do not think there is anything seriously wrong
with Military Engineer Service as a whale..... ... ", -

2.116. In reply to a question the Secretary, Ministry of Defence
stated that normally a Court of Inquiry was appointed to go into the
question of irregularities brought out in the Report of the Chief
Technical Examiner. In the case of overpayment which appeared
to have been made deliberately or made in a careless manner, en-
-quiries were also held and the fact that the recovery had been made,
did not absolve an officer from departmental action.

2.117. On being asked about the reasons for the delay in the re-
covery of overpayment amounting to Rs. 3.40 lakhs from the con-
tractors, the witness stated that a sum of Rs. 1.99 lakhs had since
been recovered. The delay was due to the fact that some cases were
under arbitration, some cases were pending before the court and in
some cases action in regard to the recovery was in progress.

2.118. From the note furnished at the instance of the Committee
by the Ministry of Defence it is observed.

(a) Cases of over-payments pointed out by the Chief Techni-
cal Examiner and his observationg thereon are received
by the Engineer-in-Chief's Branch in draft form. These
cases are referred to the respective Chief Engineers
who are asked to lock into these cases and indicate their
acceptance or otherwise and the proposed remedial mea-
sures and disciplinary action.

(b) These cases are further examined by Engineer-in-Chief’s
Branch and suitable action is taken after the comments
are received from the Chief Engineers.

(¢) Remedial instructions are also issued as and when consi-
dered necessary.

2.119. As regards the delay in the recovery of the balance amount
.of Rs. 1.41 lakhs (Rs. 1.99 lakhs has already been recovered out of
Rs. 3.40 lakhs shown as outstanding against the contractor), the Min-
istry have given the following reasons: —
(a) arbitration proceedings are in progress;

(b) matters pending in court;



o
(c) contractor has expired; and
(d) recovery action is in progress.

2.120. It has also been stated in the Ministry's note that “there s
no case where a claim has become time-barred.”

2.121. The Committee note that technical examination of contracts
and the examination of the site of works conducted by the Chief

Technical Examiner's Organisation during the year 1965 has disclos-
od:

(1) that the contracts contained ambiguous or defective word-
ing;

(ii) that the contracts were not accompanied by detailed
drawings;

(ili) that contractors were given extra contractual benefits;
(iv) acceptance of sub-standard work;

(v) defective workmanship;

(vi) erroneous pricing; and

(vii) incorrect measurement of work.

2.122. The Committee expect Government to take suitable reme-.
dial measures to ensure that such lapses do not recur.

2.123. The Committee hope that, except for cases under arbitra-
tion and pending in the Courts, the Military Engineering Services
authorities will take adequate steps to effect recoveries from contrac-
tors of the balance of Rs. 1.41 lakhs of overpayment.



111
NAVY

Premature procurement of Naval stores—para 9—pages 13-14.

Certain mooring gear costing Rs. 6.54 lukhs, procured in connec--
tion with provision of a permanent mooring berth at a Naval base,.
between November, 1961, and May, 1963, is lying idle consequent.
on dropping of the scheme in June, 1964.

3.2, Bulk of the equipment was ordered from abroad in June,
1961, before the civil works were sanctioned in August, 1861, This.
sanction itself was issued while the suitability of the proposed site
of the berth wag still under investigation of the port authorities

(who were to execute the civil works) in consultation with the:
Central Water and Power Commission.

3.3. In July, 1962, the Commission stated that establishment of
berth at the proposed site would entail large scale maintenance dred-
ging and formation of eddies in its vicinity. It was, therefore, de-
cided in November, 1962, to give up the project for the provision of
a permanent mooring berth and, instead, provide a temporary moor-

ing berth in the commercial part of the port. The latter proposal
was also dropped in June, 1964, mainly as:

(i) due to change in the strategic situation, a separate berth
at this base was no longer considered necessary;

(ii) a commercial alongside berth wag available at the base

and could be used, as and when required, for a certain:
period at a time.

3.4. Procurement of the mooring equipment when the question
about the suitability of the proposed site of the berth was still under
examination has thus resulted in unproductive capital outlay of
Rs. 6.54 lakhs. The Ministry have informed Audit, in December,
1966, that it may be possible to utilise the equipment elsewhere and
that it will retain its utility and value indefinitely.

67



3.5. The Committee enquired the reasons for the equipment being
unutilised between November, 1961 and May, 1963.

The Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that gene-
rally their experience has shown that such equipment materialised
in about three years from the date of order. And the project civil
works were expected to be completed by the time of arrival of the
-equipment. In the present case, the completion of the civil works
was delayed due to the following unanticipated factors: —

(a) possibility of large scale maintenance dredging and for-
mation of eddies as a resull of large scale dredging;

(b) dispute with the Port Trust authorities and the Naval
authorities regarding payment for maintenance dredg-
ing of the temporary mooring berth; and

(c¢) liberation of Goa.

3.6. The Committee pointed out that these reasons could not be
termed as unanticipated. The Secretary admitted that in regard to
the maintenance dredging this could have been looked into. As for
the dispute with the Port Trust authorities, he stated that the Port
‘Trust being an autonomous organization, they could not be per-
suaded to be more co-operative.

3.7. In view of these factors the whole programme for the moor-
ing berth had been dropped. He admitted that he did not know
whether the mooring could be utilised el;. where. They were consi-
dering disposal of the equipment which is in perfectly good condi-

tion.

3.8. The witness agreed with the Committee that the planning
was done without consideration of all factors and stated that the
matter should have been gone into in detail in all its implications
before steps were taken to finalize the question of sanction as well
as placing the order for the mooring equipment.

3.9. The Committee regret that as admitted in evidence there has
been a certain lack of planning and forethought in the purchase and
installation of equipment, resulting in an infructuous expenditure
of Rs. 6.54 lakhs, If the proposal for the purchase of mooring equip-



69 .

ment had been examined in detail and difficulties in the availability
of site foreseen, this infructuous expenditure could have been avoid-
ed. The Ministry of Defence should issue suitable instructions to
ensure that projects are sanctioned only after examination of all
aspects so that cases of this type do not recur.

New Drxrur; M. R. MASANTI,
February 21, 1968. Chairman,
Phalguna 2, 1889 (S). Public Accounts Tommittee,



APPENDIX 1

(Vide para 1.17 of this Report)
(1)
Regularisation of the Excess over Voted Gront disclose in the
Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for the year
1965-68 under Grant No. 11—Defence: Services, Effective—Army

Grant No. 11—Defence Services, Effecti ve— ARMY

Rs. Rs.
Voted Grant . . . . Q £86,77,30,000 608,80,30,000
S 22,03,00,000
Actua] Expenditure . . . 613,61,73,495
Net Excess . , ) . 4,81,43,495
2. The details of the net excess by various Heads of the

Grant are indicated below:—

{In thousands of Rs.)

Sub-head Final Actual (4+YExcess

Grant Expenditure {—)Saving
1 2 3 4 s 6
A~~Pay and Allowances of 0 1,$8,87,46

the Army 6.60,93  1,63,78,66  1,64,93,73 { +)1,15,07

5
R (=)1,78.73
B—Pay and Allowances and 0 £,30,28
S
R

Mixcellaneous Expen- 94,11 $,76,03 {s5.61.30 (40 85,36
ses of the TA, ete. (=) ¢%,36
C-—Pay and Allowances of O 45.75.51
Civilians employed with S 2,71.22 P48,75,78 [49,06,73 (4} 30,95
(or for) the Army R 29,08 :
D—"Transportation and (o) 40,79.67
Miscellaneous S $.18,36 46,713,358 47,4902 (+)1,35,67
R 24,32
E—Expenditure on Manufac- O 1,47.19,68  1,28,08,26  1,33,41,04 {4} 5.32,68
turing and Research Est- R (=)19,11,29
ablishments.
F-Purchase and sale of stores O 1,54,36,38
other than for Manufac- S 6,49,38  1,68,29,85  1,60,18,42 (4) 88,57
turing and Research Estts, R 7>44,09
MES (excluding Engineer
Store Depots)

G —Expenditure on Works 0 27,85,90 34,63,36 37524517 (-+)2,60,91
(other than Capital Pro- R 6,77,36
jects) Maintenance, etc.

0



8s

1 3 3 4 ] i
H-—Charges in England 0 6,271,435 $.63,04 566,38 (4) 13

R 1,06,41
J—L.oss or Gain by Exchange R 98 9 (+) 1
Surrenders or withdrawals R 7-“»”: 7,68,09 O (+) 7)“3”
within Grant

ToraL . . . 6,08,80,30  6,13,61,74 (+) 481,44

Norg:— O : Original Grant
S : Supplementary Grant
- R : Re-approprution within the grant

3. It would be seen from the above statement that the net excess
of Rs. 4.82 crores which is 0.8 per cent of the Final Grant has occurred
mainly under Sub Head E due to larger materialisation of supplies
than anticipated at the time of final estimates framed in March 1966
in respect of Ordnance Factories. The important factors responsible

for the excess under the various Sub-heads are briefly indicated be-
low: —

Sub-Head ‘A’ (+) Rs. 115.07 lakhs.

The excess of Rs. 115 lakhs over the Final Grant is mainly due
to the per capita rate for pay and allowances of Officers
and other Ranks, adopted at Final Estimates stage, having

proved to be inadequate. The variation is only 0.7 per
cent in this case.

Sub-Head ‘B’ (+) Rs. 85.36 lakhs.

The decrease of Rs. 48 lakhs at the Final Estimate stage was
made consequent on the decision to disembody some
Territorial Army units (Rs. 38 lakhs) and due to less
expenditure on National Codet Corps. Camps (Rs. 10
lakhs) than anticipated earlier. The excess of Rs. 85
lakhs over the Final Grant was due to larger expendi-
ture than anticipated on:—

(In lakhs of Rs.)

1) Territorial Army, duc to actual disembodiment of
‘Territorial Army units being slower than anticipated
(Rs. 1§ lakhs) and larger number of trainces having
turned up for training (Rs. § lakhs) . . 20

(#1) National Cadet Corps, due to lurger materialisation of
supplies (Rs. 31 lakhs) and adjustment of heavy debits
from State Governments oa account of Camo ex-
penditur: (Rs. 34 lakhs) . . . . . 65



72
Sub-Head ‘C’ (+) Rs. 30.95 lakhs.

The excess under this head is only 0.85¢ of the Budget allotment
and is mainly dire to increase in the average strength
of Civilians caused by greater intake of recruits in the
last quarter of the year.

Sub-Head ‘D’ (+) Rs. 135.87 lakhs.

The excess of Rs. 138 lakhs over the Final Grant was mainly
due to;—

(In lakhs of Rs.}

Larger expenditure than anticipated on Rail Charges on
account of movement of personnel and stores, due to
operations . . . . . . . 370

Partly counter-halanced by less expenditure on —

(1) Hired Transport duc to various reasons such as non-
payment of some hills which were in dispute, late “
receipts of some bills etc. (Rs. 183 lakhs) > (—)234
(s7) Printing and Stationery (Rs. 44 lakhs) &
{i11) Sea Passages (Rs. 8 lakhs) Do e o

Sub-Head 'E’ (++) Rs. 532.68 lakhs.

The decrease of Rs. 1911 lakhs at the Final Estimates stage
mainly due to (i) less expenditure having been antici-
pated on purchase of materials for Ordnance Factories
(Rs. 1866 lakhs) due to less materialisation of supplies
partly attributable to suspension of supplies by some
foreign countries and (ii) anticipated less expenditure
on transportation charges (Rs. 45 lakhs). as a result of
(i) above. The excess of Rs. 532 lakhs over the Final
Grant was mainly due to larger expenditure than anti-
cipated on: —

(In lakhs of Rs.)

(1) Ordnance factories, due to larger materialisation of
supplies (Rs. 401 lakhs), heavier adjustment than
anticipated on account of Customs Duty (Rs. 73 lakhs),

Pay and Allowances (Rs. 33 lakhs) & Misc. cxpend1~
ture (Rs. 16 lakhs) . . 523

(1) Military Farms, due to Transportanon charges . 9

n— v

532




3

The decrease of Rs. 1866 lakhs at the Final Estimate stage in-
respect of Ordnance Factories as a result of anticipated
short supplies was due to a general fall in the materialia-
lisation prospects from original anticipation and also a
setback on account of restrictions on supplies from UK
and USA for defence requirements and stoppage of ship-
ment from other countries for about three months conse-
quent on the conflict with Pakistan.

The ultimate excess of Rs. 401 lakhs on this account, resulting
from larger materialisation of supplies was due to speedy
indigenous procurement. '

The excess expenditure in this case occurred in a situation
which was beyond control.

Sub-Head ‘G’ (+) Rs. 26091 lakhs.

Increased allotment of Rs. 677 lakhs under this head at the
Modifled Appropriation stage was due to:—

(i) Expenditure incurred by GREF Units and Formation of

D.G.B.R. placed at the disposal of Army-—vide Memo

No. F. 114(12)/1964-Pers, dated 20-9-1965 (Rs. 247
lakhs).

(i1) Increased requirements of stores procured for stock pur-
poses for eventual issue to works. (Rs. 325 lakhs).

(iii) Other maintenance expenditure (Rs. 105 lakhs)). The
excess of Rs. 261 lakhs over the Final Grant is mainly
due to:—

(In lakhs of Rs.)

Larger expenditure than anticipated on operational works

(Rs. 125 lakhs) and purchase of stores (Rs. 146 lakhs) 271

Partly counter balanced by less expsnditure than antici-
pated on minor works . . . . . . ()10
261

——— T o— ot r———

The excess on these operational works occurred in connection
with the hostilities with Pakistan during 1965-66. The
tempo of these works did not normalise after the cessa-
tion of hostilities as anticipated at the time of framing.
the estimated requirements.



™"
Sub-Head ‘H’ (+) Rs. 1.21 lakhs,

A %=L of Rs. 108 lakhs was made at the Final ne'—~ta
stage due to anticipated Jess expenditure mainly on pur-
has exceeded the Final Estimate by Rs. 1.21 lakhs which
i{s negligible.

4. In s large organisstion where provision of funds has to depend
-on a variety of factors, not the least of which are the postures of the
neighbours and the attitudes of the supplying countries, the budgeting
has to be based upon the material and facts available at time of pre-
paration{review. The Revised Estimates were thus, based on the
data then available and the surrenders were made on the best esti-
mates possible on 30th March, 1866. This Ministry conducts periodi-
«<al budget review to minimise such variations and to effect timely
surrender. If despite all these efforts the estimates have slightly
gone off the mark, it is due, essentially to those variables whose trend,
it is not possible to forecast.

5. The excess of Rs. 4,81,43,495 is 0.8 per cent of the Final Grant.
In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that the excess
may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article
115 of the Constitution.

6. D.A.D.S. has seen.

[Ministry of Def. OM. No. F.10(7) '67/D(Budget), dated 15th
October, 1967].
(2)

‘SusJecT: —Regularisation of the excess over Voted Grant disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for
the year 1965-66 under Grant No. 12—Defence Services,
Effective—Navy.

Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effective—Navy.

Rs. Rs.
Voted Grant Original . . 25,10,76,003 1
29,08,76,000
Supplementary 3,98,00,000 J
Actual Expenditurs 30,42,38,489

Ner Excess 1,33,62,489




75

2. The details of the net excess by various Sub-Heads of the
‘Grant are indicated below:—

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sub-Head of the Grant Final Actual Variation
Grant Expenditure  between
! 2 3 4

A —Pav and Alowances of the

Navy . . . . 267 0% 77018 (+)4:10
B —Pay and Allowances ot the

Reservists . . . s 5°S0
¢ —Pav and  Allowances  of

Civihians . . . 66723 66732 ( +)o-09
D —Transportation and  Miscell-

aAneous . . . 275 93 28549 (-F)o*s
bo--Bxpenditure on Stores . 739 Gg6 86284  (t+)112-88
boo—Cost or Works . i . 18652 193" 49 (+)6-97
G - bBxpendniure in BEnglind . 26611 26613 (-+-)o-o2
H o —T.oww o Gan by BExchange | 046 046

L'O1AL _ ‘ : 290876 304238 (1-)133°62

3. It would be seen from the above table that the net excess of
Re. 133.62 lakhs has occuried mainly under Sub-Head ‘E' (Rs. 112.88
lakhs) and to a lesser extent under Sub-Head ‘A’ (Rs. 4.10 lakhs), ‘D’
(Rs. 9.56 lakhs) and 'F’ (Rs. 6.97 lakhs). The important factors res-
ponsible for the excess under these Sub Heads are briefly indicated
below: —

Sub-Head *A’ (+) Rs. 4.10 lakhs.

The excess of Rs. 4.10 lakhs over the Final Grant has arisen due
to payment of arrears of Pav and Allowances to certain Officers
(Rs. 1.05 lakhs) and larger expenditure on Pay and Allowances of
Sailors (Rs. 3.05 lakhs) than anticipated.

Sub-Head ‘D' (+) Rs. 9.56 lakhs.

The excess under the Sub Head was mainly under ‘Passage and
Conveyance of Personnel/Stores’. This excess is attributable to the



76

fact that the movement of Personnel/Stores is an uncertain factor
depending as it does on the requirements of the Service from time to
time. The uncertainty of raising of debits in respect of movement
of Personnel/Stores by Railway Authorities also make it difficult to
assess the expenditure very correctly.

Sub-Head 'E’ (+) Rs. 112.88 lakhs

The excess under this Sub-Head resulted mainly in respect of
'Provisions & Water’, ‘Oil and Fuel’, ‘Armament Stores' and ‘Customs
Duty’ for the following reasons: —

Provistons & Water (4 ) Rs. 24.48 lakhs.
Oil and Fuel (+) Rs. 30.26 lakhs.

The excess under ‘Provisions & W-ter’ was mainly due to the re-
quirements consequent on the conflict between India and Pakistan
which led to additional expenditure on victualling Sailors detained
from going on leave or release and the casualities victualled in Naval
Hospitals. This expenditure could not be assessed carlier.

As regards ‘Oil and Fuel’ the excess was due to the increased acti~
vities around the Coast during the conflict with Pakistan.

Armament Stores (+) Rs. 8.54 lakhs.

The excess mainly occurred in respect of Armament Stores pro-
curred through the D.G.O.F. who supplied more stores than estimated
at the time of preparing the Final Estimates.

Customs Duty (+) Rs. 51.27 lakhs.

The excess under this item is accounted for by the fact that claims
in respect of the previous year were booked in the accounts for 1963-
66. As the heavy compilations were adjusted in the March (Final/
Supplementary) 1966 Accounts. the expenditure could not be antici-

pated.

Sub-Head ‘F° (+) Rs. 6.97 lakhs.

The excess under this Sub-Head was mainly in respect of ‘Depart-
mental Charges’ where an ad hoc cut of Rs. 10.00 lakhs was made at
the time of Final Estimates keeping in view the low expenditure by
M.E.S. in the previous year; but finally the expenditure booked under
this Head was more than what was anticipated.



(i

4 It will be seen from the explanations given above that the
excess in question resulted mainly for the following reasons:—

(i) Conflict with Pakistan.
(11) More expenditure on movement of Personnel Stores.

(iii) Excess payments in respect of Customs Duty.

5. In so far as the conflict with Pakistan is concerned, it will be
appreciated that contingencies of such nature are unexpected and
that it will not be possible to foresee expenditure on this account,

6. As regards excess expenditure on ‘Passage and Conveyance of
Personnel Stores’, it may be mentioned that the movement of Person-
nel/Stores is dependent on the exigencies of service and is an uncer-
tain factor.

7. As regards excess expenditure on ‘Customs Duty’, it may be
stated that the procedure regarding the adjustment of Customs Duty
is a lengthy one. This levy is required to be sorted out between the
Civil and the Military Authorities and it takes long for the claims to
be finalised. Necessary instructions have been issued to the Embar-
kation Commandants vide Army Hqrs. letter No. A/13365/111/QMov
Shipping, dated the 25th November, 1966, that assessment and adjust-
ment of customs duty should be made without delay and that a
monthly return in the matter should be rendered to the Govern-
ment.

The Comptroller & Auditor General of India and Ministry of
Finance (Department of Revenue) have also been requested to issue
suitable instructions to the various Accountants General and the Col-
lectors of Customs Duty for the prompt assessment and adjustment
of customs charges on Defence Stores.

8. The excess of Rs. 133,62,489 is approximately 4.69%, of the Final
Grant. In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that the
excess may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

9. The question of improvements in the preparation of Estimates
is under consideration separately.

10. D.A.D.S. has seen.
[M. of D.u.o. No. F. 5/1369/D (N-1) dated the 16th October, 1867]



78

3)

Susyect:-—Regularisation of the excess over Voted Grants—disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for
the year 1965-66 under Grant No. 117—Defence Capital

Outlay.

Grant No. 117--Defence Capital Outlay

Voted Grants . . . . . Rs. 130,55,02,000
Actual Bxpenditure . i . . Rs. 134.82,55,359
Net Excess . . . . . Rs.  4.27.84,359

2. The details of the net excess by the various Sub-Heads of the
grant are indicated below:

(In lukhs of Rs.)

Sub-Heads Original YFinal Actual \ariations
Crrant Grant Expenditure  between
Cols. 3 & 4
(1) {2) (3) 4 (s)
A-—Army . . RIT1-70 74369 791726 (-7 48029
B - Navy : : 65530 55891 544700 1 —) 1401
Co-Atr Force . 310400 274052 270381 -, 3671

D—OQOutlay on -
dustrial & other

Organisations | 118402 2318-60 231773 =1 0°82
Torar . . 13058500 13055-02 13482-85 4+ 427-83

3. It will be seen from the above that the net excess of
Rs. 42785 lakhs has occurred mainly under the Sub-head 4-Army
(Rs. 480-29 lakhs) partly offset by small savings under other Sub-
heads.

4. The excess of Rs. 480 lakhs under the Sup-head ‘Army’ has
arisen due to an excess of Rs. 5'15 crores under Plant and Machinery
Bor Ordnance Factories, and an excess of Rs. 0-88 crores under
Works for Ordnance Factories, counterbalanced by shortfall under
other Works items forming part of ‘Army’ Sub-head. Under Defence



79

Capital Outlay, there have been large savings in the previous 2 years,
viz, Rs. 26° 32 crores against a final Grant of Rs. 140- 95 crores during
1964-65, and Rs. 46 84 crores against a final Grant of Rs. 13877 crores
during 1963-64. The Public Accounts Committee had criticised the
extent of these savings and they had hoped that efforts would be
made to remove defects i budgeting, so that Budget Estimates and
Actuals give a more realistic picture. During the year 1965-65, con-
troj over Works expendiiure was tightened up and position  was
carefully reviewel from tire to time. 1@ may be mentioned in this
conmection, that o lurge number ¢f uncertaintics have to be taken
into consideration o be inoa position to bring the Actual expend?-
ture and the Gront as close as possible

The various reviews during
the couvse of the yeor

del ot revent o fter rotee s spending that
in the past. Hewever, in March, 1t was noticed  that the trend
of expenditure, particularty in regard to Works and  Plant
& Muachinery for Ondnance Fuetories andicsted the possibility of
someoe excess over the atlotment  The positoon was reviewed by
Sceretiey (Defenes Product ony o consultation with the Financial
Advizer {(Defvnce Servieesy | with a view Lo drawing an advance
from (ne Contngeney Fundd 0 there was enough justification for
such o course of action  As the information avadable did not estabhish
an excess Jarger than about Rs. 223 crores under Plant & Machinery,
and about Rs. 61 kb under Civil Works, making a total of Rs. 2-86
crores, and taking into consideration the possibility of shortfall in
other Works expenditure, particularty, due to the slowing down and
disruption in programme caused by operations, it was felt that it would
be inappropriate to draw any advance from the Contingency Fund.
The actuals, have, however, exceeded the best estimates which could
be made in March 1966 and the Grant as a whole has closed with a
net excess of Rs. 4'28 crores against the Sanctioned Grant of Rs. 130:
55 crores which represents only o 3 per cent increase. As against
this. the savings in the previous 2 years were of the order of 18 per
cent (1964-65) and 29 percent (1963-64).

5. In order to avoid recurrence of such variations between Voted
grants, reviews of budget are carried out from time to time and all

efforts are being made to cnsure that the estimates are framed as
realistically as possible.

6. The excess of Rs. 4,27,85,359 is 3-3 per cent of the Final Grant.

In the cricumstances explained above, it is requested that the excess

may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article
115 of the Constitution.

7. D.A.DS. has seen. .

[Min of Def O.M. No. F. 10(7) /67/D (Budget) dated 15th October,
1967].



APPENDIX 11
(Vide para 1.80 of this Report)
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Para 46 of the Audit Report (DS) 1967—Delay in grant of pensions
(Serviceg personnel)
Text or Points

I. A detailed note on the procedure in vogue for grant of pensions
to civilians in Defence Services, including information on:—

(a) reasons prevenling the Ministry from submitting the
pension papers to the Accounts authorities in time and
their early finalisation;

(b) whether the measures so far taken by the Ministry for
early finalisation of pension cases vide para 28 of 26th
Report of PAC (Third Lok Sabha) are considered ade-
quate and are being implemented;

(¢) Measures taken/proposed to be taken to ensure that

pension papers are completed one vear before retirement
of the employee.

11. Please furnish the latest available statistics regarding claims

for pension which have been outstanding for more than six months
as per table below: -

Yeay Service Civilians Total
Personnel
Upto 1963
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1666-67

TOTAL

e, Ao o— o———— ot e - ——— — — —— — — ——




81

Please indicate the reasons for non-finalisation of cases which are
more than one year old. Please clarify whether—

(a) provisional pension has been sanctioned in all such cases;

{b) in case the employee concerned has since died after retire-
ment, any special steps have been taken to sanction pen-
sion to his family.

II1. Please intimate the result of the review proposed to be under-
taken to see whether anticipatory pension could be sanctioned to the
remaining 1/3rd of the cases mentioned in the Audit para.

RerLy oF (GOVERNMENT

I. (a) This pertains to Defence civilians, information in respect
of which is being furnished separately.

(b) It is considered that the measures taken for early finalisation
of pension cases ride para 28 of 26th Report of P.AC. (Third Lok
Sabha) are adequate and are being implemented. As simplification
of rules and procedures towards ensuring speedier settlement of
pension claims is a continuing process, improvement are made from
time to time. In this connection, it may be stated that a proposal
regarding delegation of powers to the Controller of Defence Accounts
(Pensions), Allahabad. for sanctioning retiring pension as well as
disability pensionary awards in respect of commissioned officers is
at present under consideration. The acceptance of the proposal would
speed up matters appreciably.

(c) This pertains to defence civilians, information is respect of
which 15 being furmished separately.

11. The available statistics, as on 1-11-67, regarding claims for
pensions, which have been outstanding for more than six months,
are given below:—

Year Service Civilians Total
Personnel
Upto 1963 . . . ..
1963-64 . . 12 31 43
1964-65 . . 7 s3 90
1965-66 . . 121 339 460
ToTAL . 170*
1966-67 . . 1686 1553 3239

Torar . 1856 1976 3832




There are *170 cases which are more than 1 year old. The reasons
for non-finalisation of these claims are given below: —

(a) Retiring/Service pension

(i) Some retired officers are :nvolwd in disciplinary/court cases.
Provisional pension equal to 1/2/2/3 of <heir normal entitlement
has been admitted in most of the cases.

(1i) In a few cases, it has not been possible for the Controller of
Defence Accounts (Pensions), Allahabud, to issue pension payment
orders for want of Last Pay Certficates althougy, Government Jetters
sanclioning retinng pension hawe been issued. In o]l these cases,
provisional awards equal to the amount of pension norma’™ o 7o
sible, are being paid.

(b) Disability/Family peusion:

(1) A certain munber of cases are pending  disposal for non-
finahisation of Court of Inquiry procecdings relating tn loss of life
or injury; for want of medical documents which are essential  for
adjudicating entitlement decision or for non-receipt of additional
information/completed forms from the claimants by the Controller
of Defence Accounts, despite repeated reminders,

(ii) Delay also occurs in respect of family pension claims of
JCOs/ORs, when there 1s a dispute between eligible heirs, or there
is a doubt regarding chigibility, or there is no eligible heir as per
service documents, since in such cases, the title requires investiga-
tion.

It is clarified that

(a) Provisional/anticipatory pension has been sanctioned in
all but 89 cases.

(b) The Controller of Defence Accounts (Pensions) has no
ready means of knowing in respect of any pending pension
case whether the claimant has since died. However, as soon
as the information is conveyed to him and the family
pension claims are submitted, necessary action to sanction
anticipatory pension under the rules is taken on a priority
basis.

III. Anticipatory pensions.—These cases are under constant re-
view. Out of the cases mentioned in the Audit Para, there are now
only 89 cases in which the anticipatory awards are not in issue. The



83

main reasons for non-grant of such awards in the remaining cases

are: —
(a)

Rules do not provide for grant of anticipatory awards in
family pension cases, where claimant is other than the
widow.

(b) Antictpatory pension/Pendin: enquiry award 1s not ad-

(<)

missible 1n cases invoiving re-assessment  of disability
pension ¢, of division/transfer/continuance of family
pens:on; claims for 37 merease i Children's allowance
on the death of widow

ehgbthity of tho ol oo o doubtful.

td) there being no ehgitle herr as per service documents;

()
{£)
()

Addtional

claimant 1+, other than the noeinsted her;
the claimants are cesd po oo Paksitan: and
dispuied cases,

farmat on pestoroosg to Coolans prd rrom Defence

Serrices Exstimates

I. The

procedure for qranioar senao o cotlans pawd o from

Defence Serviees Estvnaies ooas followes

()

In the case of oftices which are subject to Jocal audit, the
Service Books and leave aceount of ali non-gazctted staft
due to retire during the next 3 vears ave checked every
vear upto a prescribed percentage by the local audit staft
and thev endorse a certificate that the service has been
verified. In this manner they complete the checking up
of all the Service Books.

In the case of those not subject to local audit, the Heads of

(i)

(lif)

Offices send the Service Books to the audit officer for
checking and recording a suitable certificate therein re-
garding verification of service.

The Government servant is asked one year before the
actual date of retirement to submit his formal claim for
pension/gratuity. A Gazetted Officer is to submit his for-
mal appljcation for pension to the Head of Department.
If the officer is himself the Head of Department, he shall
submit the application in Form 25 direct to the local

Government i.e. Departmental Head and no formal appli-
tion is necessary.

The Heads of Branches in the Service Headquarters pre-
pare every six months i.e,, on 1st July and lst January a



(v)

list of all employees gazetted and non-gazetted who will
attain the age of superannuation twelve to eighteen months
hence, and send it to the Controller of Defence Accounts,
Allahabad, with a view to his initiating action in due time
regarding completion of pension documents. In order to
ensure that all necessary steps involved in the finalisation
of pension cases are taken well in time, an elaborate check
list is to be prepared for each individual whose name
appear on the superannuation list.

After completion of all documents, the Head of Office for-
wards the pension application and connected papers along
with the Service Book of the individua)] to the CDA (P)
at least one month before the date of retirement for sanc-
tioning anticipatory pension. On receipt of the pension
claim, the CDA (P) scrutinizes the claim and sanctions the
anticipatory award if the documents are complete. After
sanction of the anticipatory awards, the CDA (P) returns
the Service Book and the connected papers to the Head of
Office intimating to him the information/documents which
are necessary for the finalisation of final award of pension.
These are expected to be furnished by the Head of Office
to him expeditiously. The Service Book and the connected
papers duly completed are examined by the CDA (P) be-
fore the final award is sanctioned; Art. 907 of C.S.R. enjoins
that an officer should in his own interest submit his appli-
cation twelve months before the date of his anticipated re-
tirement.

~{8) reasons preventing the Ministry from submitting the pension
papers to the Accounts authorities in time and their early finali-
sation.

The main causes for delay here are:—

(1)

(2)

The entire qualifying non-gazetted service of a Govern-
ment servant is admitted for pension by the CDA (P) on
the basis of entries regarding verification of service re-
corded by the Head of Office in the Service Book. In
many cases, this certificate is not found recorded in the
service documents, for some periods.

The pay entries in Service Books are td be verified in local
audit to the prescribed extent, with reference to office
copies of pay bills held by the unit/office, and certified.
This is necessary, as the quantum of pension depends on
the emoluments drawn during the last three years of
qualifying service. There is always a time-lag between
the last check of the Service Book in local audit, and the



date of retirement. Pay entries relating to this period are

verified in the Main Office of the Paying Controller. This
inevitably means some delay.

(3) In the case of individuals who had rendered service on

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7

extra temporary establishment or other casua] basis prior
to 1.8.49 and were subsequently brought on to the regular
establishment, a service verification statement in the pres-
cribed form, duly verified by the Pay Accounts Officer,

is necessary to admit the service rendereq prior to 1.8.49.
This is not forthcoming in many cases.

Gazetted service is admitted for pension on the basis of
the “History of Gazetted Service” maintained by Pay
Accounts Officer. In some cases History of Gazetted Ser-

vice is not forthcoming, for intervening spells of service,
and has to be constructed.

In respect of temporary service, a Certificate is required
to be furnished by the Head of the Office to the effect that
no portion of it was rendered, in a non-pensionable estab-
lishment or on daily rated basis, or in a post paid from

contingencies. In many cases, the Certificate is not forth-
coming.

In cases where an individual officiating in a higher post
proceeds on leave/deputation, etc. a Certificate to the
effect that he would have continued to officiate in the higher
post but for proceeding on leave/deputation is necessary
in terms of Article 486-B, CSR, to determine the emolu-

ments reckonable for pension. This Certificate is not.
always furnished.

Industria] employees serving on Contributory Provident
Fund basis have become eligible for pensionary benefits,
and are eligible to reckon the service rendered on Contri-
butory Provident Fund basis, after the Government sharc
of the contributions to the Contributory Provident Fund
with interest thereon has been recovered by Government.
In some cases, confirmation to this effect is not furnished
promptly by Heads of Offices.

(8) Until recently, where there were no nominations the

payment of death-cum.retirement gratuity was made only
after obtaining a report from the civil authorities, result-
ing in considerable delays. A civil report is still neces-
sary for payment of family pension is cases where no
nomination exists, and the claimant is not the widow.



(9) Last minute appeals by Government servants regarding
refixation of pay, change in date of birth, condonation of
break in service, etc. also result in delay in finalisation of
pension cases. Lack of nominations results in delay in
family pension cases.

(10) Dejay in receipt of “No Demand Certificate” leading to
timely non-submussion of L P.C.

(11) Non-submssion of the pension casvs 1o the Pension sanc-
toning authorty o 0 CDA (P) sufficient]lv ahead of the
date of superannuation of the individual.

(b) whether the measures so jar taken by the Ministry for early
finalisation of pension cascs vide Para 28 of 26th Report of PAC
(Third Lok Subha) are considered adequate and are heing im-
plemented.

The instructions so far issued by the Ministry for the carly fina-
lisation of pension cases arc considered adequate. The Ministry of
Defence has already stressed upon all concerned a number of times
in the past the necessity of implementing these orders meticulously.
However, in view of the delay in the finalisation of such cases. which
still continue to occur the whole matter is under review and it is
proposed, if necessaty, to take up the question of liberalisation of
the existing procedures and deletion of the unwanted provisions/
details. "
(c¢) measures taken/proposed to be taken to ensure that pension

papers are completed onc year before retirement of the employec.

The following remedial measures have been taken to avoid delav
in the submission and finalisation of pension cases:—

(1) Orders have been issued vide our O.M. No. 77548/AG/
Org. 4 (b)/13228/D(Civ. II), dated 19-11-1966 introduc-
ing half yearly returns of pension claims in a prescribed
form, outstanding for over 6 months, by the Heads of Offices
to their Departmental Heads at Command levels, to the
CAO, Ministry of Defence in the case of civilians serving
in the Armed Forces Hgrs. and to DGOF in the case of
factories staff. A copy is to be endorsed to CDA (P). The
Departmental Heads have been asked to pay special atten-
tion to these outstanding cases and issue suitable instruc-
tions, where necessary, for expediting submission of want-



(2)

3)

87

ing particulars/documents/information etc. in order to fina-
lise the claims speedily.

There was a time lag previously in issuing orders by De-
fence Ministry regarding pensionary matters in respect of
Defence civilians on the basis of corresponding orders is-
sued by the Ministry of Finance. In order to obviate this
time lag. orders have been issued in December 1966 that
the orders of Ministry of Finance in this regard will auto-
matically apply to Defence civilians as well.

A Pamphlet on pension procedure for rendition of claims
in respect of civilians paid from Defence Services Esti-
mates has been issued; almost all the orders on the subject
issued by Government from time to time have been conso-
lidated. Copies of the Pamphlet have been supplied to all
administrative officers concerned.

Further remedial measures proposed to be taken are as under: —

(H

3)

In cases mentioned at (a) (1) above, the individual was re-
quired to file an affidavit, declaring the period involved and
to furmsh all relevant details and evidence in support
thercof. The orders have been recently relaxed in July
1967 (Ministry of Finance Notification No. F. 18(4) /EV
(C) /63, dated 20th June 1967) and the individual is re-
quired to file only a written statement on plain paper in-
stead of an affidavit However, this procedure can be re-
sorted to only after contacting the offices where the indi-
vidual had been serving ete. and after all efforts to get the
service verified have failed. Tt is now proposed that the
individual's declaration should be called for straightaway,
without going through all these processes, especially in
cases where the period involved is old, as there is little
likelihood of any records being available. This is under
consideration by the CGDA

At obviate delavg mentioned in (a) (2) above, a propo-
sal that during the last three years of an individual's ser-
vice, a concurrent record of the pay and other requisite par-
ticulars should be maintained by the Paying Controller,
is under examination.

The orders issued in regard to periods of regular service
for which service verification certificates are not forthcom-
ing (Vide item 1 above) have been made applicable also
to service rendered on extra temporary establishment/
casual basis, etc.



(4) It is proposed that periods of gazetted service for which
the requsite “History” is not available should be dealt
with under the orders laid down for non-gazetted servants.
and the Controller of Defence Accounts (Pens) authoris-
ed to accept such period on the basis of declarations to be
furnished by the Government servant, with necessary evi-
dence. The proposal is under consideration.

(5) The point mentioned at (a) (5) regarding furnishing of
a certificate by the Head of Office to the eifect that no
portion of temporary service was rendered in a non-pen-
sionable establishment/daily rated/paid from contingen-
cies, is under examination.

(6) In the case of persons officiating in higher posts. the lien
certificate should be incorporated in the very order noti-
fying leave deputation. and recorded in the Service Book
at the time when an entry of the casualty is made. Neces-
sary instructions are under issue.

(7) Instructions have been issued in November 1966 requir-
ing Heads of Offices to record the fact of resumption of
Government contribution etc. in the Service Books of the
individuals concerned. These instructions are now being
generally implemented and have helped to eliminate de-
lays on this account.

(8) Orders have recently been issued vide Army Hgq. letter
No. 90879/AG/Org. 4 (Civ) (b) dated 29-6-1967 that for
payment of death-cum-retirement gratuity in such cases, it
would suffice if the highest ranking surviving eligible mem-
ber of the family of deceased Government servant fur-
nishes particulars of all eligible members attested by a
Gazetted Officer.

The question of extending this procedure to grant of family
pension is under consideration.

() L.P.C. cannot be issued unless and until “No Demand Cer-
tifiacte” was issued by all conceivable authorities such as
Director of Estates, Municipal Committee/Corporation/
Libraries, etc. etc. As it is for the Departments/Offices
concerned to see that their records are complete and No
Demand Certificates are issued as soon as the individual
has retired, it is proposed to ask the authorities concerned
to take steps at least one year in advance to settle past
arrears, if any. This would enable them to give “No De-



mand Certificate” after a quick reference to the develop--
ments of the last one year.

Further, the Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure) have
issued instructions vide their letter No. 18 (7)-EV (B)/65-Pt. VIII
dated 10th March, 1966, which has been brought to the rotice of all
concerned, based on the recommendations of the Committee of Secre-~
taries that it will be presumed that there is no claim against a Govt.
servant if none is received within six months after his retirement.
As a result of this, instructions have been issued to all the authori-
ties that—

(1) the application for the issue of “"No Demand Certificate”
on the Directorate of Estates is to be sent to them one year
before the date of retirement of the officer concerned: and’

(2) there is no loss to Government due to negligence ete. on
the part of the officials concerned in intimating and pro-
gressing of the demands.

(10) At present, the pension documents along with the Service
Book are required to be submitted by the Heads of the Offices to the
CDA (P) only one month before the anticipated date of retirement of
the individual for sanctioning anticipatory pension. After sanction-
ing anticipatory award, the CDA (P) will return the Service Book
intimating to him the information/documents necessary for the fina-
lisation of the pension case. This limit of one month is not considered
adequate and it is proposed to raise it by 3 months or 6 months as
considered adequate for examination.

11. Statistics regarding claims for pensions which have been outstand-
ing for more than six months furnished by the CGDA’s Office
are as under: —

(A) Statement showing position of outstanding pension
claims as on 1-11-1967

Year Civilians
Upto 1963 . . . . ..
1963-64 . . . . 3r
1964-6¢ . . . . 53
1965-66 . . . . 339
1966-67 . . . . 1553

TotAL . . 1976




90

(B) Anticipatory awards: Cases where anticipatory
awards are not in issue

Year Civilians
1963-64 . . .
1964-6¢ . . .
1965-66 . . . . .
1966~67 : . . . 33

Totat . 33

The reasons for the non-finalisation of pension cases in respect of
civilians paid from Defence Services Estimates which are more than
one year old, have been explained in item I(a) above.

(n) provisional pension ‘anticipatory pension so far as civilians
paid from Defence Service Estimates are concerned, has
been paid almost in all cases which are over one year old.
as will be seen from the statement given above. The 33
cages in which anticipatory awards have not been so far
paid pertain only to 1966-67.

(b) C.G.D.A. has intimated that the CDA(P) has no ready
means of ascertaining in respect of the pension cases pend-
ing for over six months whether the employee concerned
has since died. However, as soon as the information is
conveyed to him and the family pension claims are sub-
mitted, necessary action to sanction anticipatory pension to
the extent admissible under rules is taken on a priority
basis.

T11. So far as the civilians paid from Defence Services Estimates
are concerncd, anticipatory awards have heen sanctioned in almost
all cases over one vear old, and as such there is no case pending as
mentioned in the Audit Para in which anticipatorv pension has not
been paid.



of
Report
bi Pl
I 1.10

»
[
-
AW

APPENDIX 1l

Stmmary of mam Conclusions: Recommendations

Conclusion Recommendation

Ministry
Department
concerned
3 4
Defsnce The Committee find from the Ministry's note that one of
the most important reasons {or the shortfall in capital outlay for
the three Armed Services is a time-lag in the sanction of work at
Government level. Another important reason for the shortfall is
the non-receipt/non-payment of bills‘/debits of stores. The Com-
mittee would like Government to take suitable action to reduce
the time-lag in the processing and sanction of projects as also to
speed up the receipt and payment of stores s that debits are settled
in time,
de. The Committee are glad to note that the net shortfall of

expenditure incurred by the Defence Services in relation to the

1{]



i e i e 50 oo et o 7 A b A e APt

4

o e e et o = o A e ot o e i i i 4 o e o e e 7o

2 (contd.)

1.17

Defence

total amount authorised by Parliament in 1965-66 worked out to a per-
centage of onlvy 0.1. The Committee, however, find that there
continued to be wide variations between the actual expenditure
and the budget estimates (original and supplementary provision)
under some sub-heads in Grants Nos. 11, 12, 13 and 117. Under the
sub-head ‘Purchase of Material for Ordnance Factories in (i) India
and (ii) abroad except in UK, there was a saving of Rs. 14.66 crores
which worked out to 20 per cent of the total provision. In the case
of ‘Expenditure on procurement of Stores for Parks and Divisional
stocks and their maintenance’ and ‘Expenditure on Major Works
other than Capital Projects’, the excess expenditure over the total
provision was 88 per cent and 94 per cent respectively.

In the case of Grant No. 13, there was a saving of 18 per cent
under the sub-head ‘Expenditure on Airframes and engines c¢xcept
in UK’ and 28 per cent on ‘Expenditure on Aviation Stores in UK.
There was excess expenditure to the extent of 52 per cent as com-
pared to the total provision under the sub-head ‘Expenditure on
Ordnance stores except in UK.

In Grant No. 117—Capital Outlay. the excess expenditure
was 96 per cent and 40 per cent respectively on the sub-heads ‘Out-
lay on Industrial and vther Organisations’ and ‘Plant and machinery
for Factories’. The Committee agree that while there might be some
unforeseen circumstances wnich upset the estimates of expenditure,



1.29
1.30
1.31

do.

wide variations ranging frem (—)29 per cent on the one side and
(4) 96 per cent on the other indicate that the estimates could be
more realistic and accurate. The Committee hope that the Ministry
of Defence will devise suitable measures to ensure that their budget
estimates are prepared with a greater degrec of precision to avoid
wide variations.

The Committee would urge on Government the necessity for the
early conclusion of measures to improve financial accounting in re-
gard to the speedy adjustment of Customs Duty on defence stores.
The Comimittee are glad to note that the Mmustry of Defence have
taken certain steps to obviate delay on their part in the adjustment
of Customs Duty. The Committee would like to watch the results
of the implementation of the corrective steps through future Audit
Reports.

As regards Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effective~-Navy, the
Committee hope that the contemplated improvements in the prepa-
ration of estimates would be effected early.

Subject to the observations made above. the Committee recom-
ment that excesses under Grant No. 11-—Defence Services, Effec-
tive—Army, Grant No. 12—Defence Services, Effective—Navy and
Grant No. 117—Defence Capital Outlay may be regularised by Par-
liament in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution.

The Committee are not satisfled with the results achieved so far
in the verification of the credit for stores in consignee’s ledgers




1 2 3

4 (comsd.)

5 1.40 Defence

6 1.§1 do.
1.82

They regret to note that there were as many as 402 vouchers which
were outstanding for more than six vears and that as on 30th June,
1967, there were as many as 11,1:8 unlinked vouchers. As non-link-
ing of credits of stores in consignees’ ledgers might lead to a diver-
sion of stores to unauthorised purposes. the Committee desire that
special steps should be taken to reduce the number of unlinked
vouchers so that stores accounts represent the true state of affairs.

The Committee regret to note that, in these cases, while termina-
ting the contracts under Clause 35, the Chief Engineer did not take
into account the possibility of extra expenditure that might result.
The Committee hope the Ministry of Defence will take suitable
steps to ensure that such cases do not recur.

The Committee feel that, if all the instructions issued in August,
1964, had been strictly followed and action in fact taken against the
Officers who were found to be habitually paying advances to Other
Ranks in disregard of these instructions, the position of debit bal-
ances would not have deteriorated. The Committee would like Gov-
ernment strictly to enforce these instructions.

The Committee would also like Government to take an early
decision on the proposal of granting advances against anly the fixed

items of pay and allowances and not against other fluctuating allow-
ances.



-
233

bﬂtd"‘”
. e * Zw
PEL=

do.

do.

The Committee are distressed to notc that the Officer Com-

Field Engineer Company mzsappmpriated a sum O

manding of 2

Rs 1.04 Jakhs out of the imprest held by him for disbursempnt of
nd allowances to Other Ranks in his unit. Tt is all the more
t of Rs. 70.000 on 8 requi-

Gtation Commander

pay 2
regrettable that the officer drew an amoun

sition which was not even cmmter-sig,ned hy the

as required under the rules.

The Committee have no doubt that. hased on the findings of
the Court \artial. suitable action will be taken apainst the Officer
Commanding of the Field Engineer Company who misappmpﬁatcd
this large amount and anv other person who might pe found respon-

sible of aiding and abetting him.

The Committee also desire that the Ministry of Defence
should make a case study of this misanpropriation so as to determine
whether there Was anv lacuna in the procedure prescribed at various
stages with a view to prescrib'mg ren}edial measures.

The Committee are greatly disturbed to find from the Audit
para that. in spite of the instructions of Government that the pension
papers of an emplovee should be sent to the Controller of Defence
Accounts (Pensions) on? vear hefore the da‘e of superannuation, out
of 1.518 pension claims of civilian employees received during 1065-66
1,178 were received after the emplovee had retired, 805 (53 "per cent)
upto one year. 232 (15 per cent) between 1 to 3 vears, and 141 (9
per cent) more than 3 vears after retirement.




4

In the case of employees dying in harness, while the pension
papers are required to be sent to the Controller as soon as possible
after the event, out of 2,625 pension claims received during 1965-68,
489 (18 per cent) were received between 6 to 12 months, 958 (37 per

cent) between 1 to 3 vears, and 493 (19 per cent) more than o years
after the death of the employees. .

The Committee note that two of the main reasons for delay
in submitting pension papers to accounts authorities in timc are the
absence of entries regarding qualifving service in the service docu-
ments and delay in the receipt of ‘No Demand Certificate’. The Come
mittee note that Government propose to take a number of measures
to eliminate delay on these counts by prescribing that, during the
last three years of an individual’s service, a concurrent record of the
pay and other requisite particulars should be maintained by the
Paying Controller and that all the authorities concerned should be
asked to take steps to settle at least one year in advance all past
arrears to facilitate the issue of ‘No Demand Certificate’ and to pre-
scribe an overall time limit after which it would be held that there
was no claim outstanding against the Government servant

The Committee hope that Government will take an early
decision on these proposals so that pension cases are processed with
the utmost expedition to obviate needless hardship to Government



10

1.95

1.101

1.114
1.118

do.

do.

servants who have retired after rendering long years of faithful
service.

It is unfortunate that, due to lack of co-ordination between
the authority suspending the examinations and the authority giving
the print order, no steps were taken to cancel the print order for
“Queen’s Regulations for the Army”, with the result that the publi-
cation became surplus to requirements. The Committee hope that,

with the remedial measures proposed to be taken, such instances of
lack of co-ordination will not recur.

The Committee note that the Ministry of Defence have taken
or propose to take a number of mecasures to effect economy and avoid
infructuous expenditure on the printing and distribution of publica-
tions. The Committee consider that the print orders for these pub-
lications should be placed on a more realistic and conservative basis,
so that wastage resulting from excessive print orders and the conse-
quent accumulations in stock are strictly avoided. The Committee
would like to watch the results of the various measures taken by the
Ministry of Defence through future Audit Reports.

The Committee feel that the large number of cases of losses
in stores mentioned above indicate the necessity of reviewing and

modernising the system of ordering, maintaining and issuing  of
stocks.

. The (?omxnjttee understand that the Ministry of Defence is
introducing, on an experimental basis, computerised inventory con-




12

1.118
1.119

trol in the Central Ordnance Depot, Delhi Cantt, and the Central
Ordnance Depot, Jabalpur. and that they would consider its exten-
sion to other Ordnance Depots after the results of these experiments
have been studied. The Committee expect the Ministry of Defence
to take suitable measures in the light of the results of the experi-
ments being carried out by them in the introduction of modern
methods of inventory control, so as to effect rationalisation, achieve
economy consistent with security and obviate losses.

The Commiittee find that the delay in the preparation of loss
statements and the regularisation of losses is mainly due to delay

in:—
(a) the constitution of Courts of Inquiry and consideration of
their reports;

(b) the finalisation of disciplinary action against those who
were held responsible for the losses; and

Defence

(c) the consideration of cases by the authorities at various
levels.

T}}e Comqu’ttee note that the Ministry of Defence have taken
certain steps in December, 1966, to expedite regularisation of losses.
These steps inter alia included (i) laying down a time-schedule for



13

14

2.10

2.12

do,

the various authorities involved in the regularisation of losses, (ii)
delegating additional financial powers to the Military Engineer Ser-
vices authorities for dealing with the losses and setting up of an ad-
hoc Committee for finalising all cases of losses incurred upto 3lst
March. 1964. The Committee desire that the Ministry of Defence
should ensure that the instructions issued by them in December,
1966. are strictly tollowe i and delays in the constitution of Cnurts of
Inquiry are avoided T Committee would also like to watch the
progress in the regulurisition of losses through future Audit Reports.

The Committee hope that the Ministry of Defence will take
suitable steps to get quickly the replacements for the deficient com-
ponen's or the refund of the money from the suppliers in accord-
ance with the terms of the contract. The Committee would like to
know the final result.

The Committee regret to note that the requirements of the assem-
blies of two parts in this case were over-estimated with the result
that 185 out of the 230 units ordered are surplus. The Committee
feel that the requirements of spare parts should be worked out on
the basis of meeds and experience of particular equipment under
Indian conditions and not on a theoretical basis. In this connection,
they would also like to invite the attention of Government to para
2.15 and paras 2.34 to 2.37 of their 15th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
where similar cases of over-provisioning in the Air Force had been
commented on. The Committee stress that the Ministry of Defence
should take suitable steps to rationalise and modernise their system
of inventory control to avoid the recurrence of such cases.




4

15

16

2.2§
2.26

2.30
2.31

Defence

The Committee, on a number of occasions in the past, have
commented on the disposal of surplus and obsolete stores held by the
Defence Services. They would like to invite reference in this con-
nection to para 9 of their 4th Report (Third Lok Sabha), para 37 of
their 17th Report (Third Lok Sabha). para 3.15 of their 48th Report
(Third Lok Sabha).

The Committee note that recently a number of steps, including
the delegation of enhanced financial powers, have been taken by
the Ministry of Defence for the speedy disposal of obsolete stores.
The Committee observe that speed in the disposal of unwanted sur-
plus and obsolete stores has latelv accelerated. The Committee
would like the Ministry of Defence to keep a close watch over the

disposal of obsolate stores to obviate expense on unnecessary storage
and loss due to deterioration.

The Committee are unhappy to note that stores which had been
declared surplus to requirements are occupying 126 lakh square
metres of covered accommodation, with the result that there is not
enough suitable covered accommodation for other current stores,
thus exposing them to the risk of accelerated deterioration.

The Committee are distressed that costly and scarce stores,
like cables costing Rs. 11.48 lakhs, were allowed to be damaged for

001



17

2.40
2.41
2.42

do.

want of covered accommodation. The Committee need hardly stress
that scarce covered accommodation should be utilised for keeping
current stores and that every effort should be made to dispose
of obsolete and unwanted stores without avoidable delay.

The Committee observe from Government’s reply that there
was a discrepancy in the number of jeeps programmed to be discard-
ed on the basis of the age formula even assuming that they had com-
pleted the prescribed mileage by that time in as much as the number
of jeeps of 1961 vintage and earlier was no more than 8706 against
the contemplated disposal of 10,270 jeeps by 30th September 1966.
The Committee are unable to appreciate how such a gross mistake
could occur in preparing an important programme of disposals and
replacement and desire that responsibility for it should be fixed.
The Committee need hardly add that suitable measures should be

taken to ensure that the programme for disposals is prepared with
the utmost care on the basis of factual data.

The Committee note that, as a result of measures recently
taken, 23,985 vehicles out of 28,060 vehicles discarded upto Septem-
ber, 1966, had been disposed of. According to the discard programme
similar number of vehicles will soon come up for disposal. In view
of the large number of vehicles declared for disposal, the Committee
expect Government to ensure that the disposal of the vehicles as also
of the spares is so arranged as to fetch the maximum return to Gov-
ernment. The Committee stress the importance of taking early ac-
tion to dispose of M.T. spares worth Rs. 15 crores which were awaiting
disposal on 31st July, 1967.

101



1 2 3
18 2:44 Defence
19 2.50 do.

4

According to the new discard policy, 1-tonner, GS 3-tonner,
jeeps and motor cycles will be discarded after a specified number of
years irrespective of the mileage performed. It is possible that an
appreciable number of vehicles, particularly those kept in reserve,
may not have done enough mileage. The Committee would, there-
fore, like Government to examine whether such vehicles should not
be offered in the first instance to other Government departments
and Public Undertakngs before disposing them of through the

DGS. & D.

The Committee would like to be informed whether any estimales
of these consequential economies were made at the time of the adop-
tion of the revised disposals policy and how far these estimates have

been realised in actual practice.

The Committee feel that with a little more coordination, the
purchase of vehicles in excess of authorised strength could have
been avoided. The Committee are unhappy to note that for, want of
this coordination, it was only after Audit had intervened that certain
orders for the supply of jeeps and motor-cycles of the value of about
Rs. 4.50 crores were cancelled. The Committee hope that the Minis-
try of Defence will take suitable measures to ensure that the procure-
ment of vehicles is fully coordinated with actual requirements and
authorisation so as to obviate excess purchases,

cot



20

21

2.84
2.86

do.

do.

The Committee regret to note that, due to lack of balance
between the numbers of drivers and of vehicles in transport and am-
bulance units, an expenditure of about Rs. 12 lakhs was incurred on
the wages of drivers and cleaners who were without vehicles and
that simultaneously an expenditure of over Rs. 19 lakhs had to be in-
curred for hiring transport from private operators.

The Committee find that there has been lack of coordination
between the different branches of Army Headquarters in regard to
the recruitraent and posting of drivers to General Transport Units
and the supply of vehicles to these units. Had the branches concern-
ed taken concerted and prompt action on the basis of the various
strength returns and vehicles returns submitted by the Units, the

imbalance between the number of drivers and that of vehicles could
have been appreciably reduced.

The Committee note that necessary instructions have now
been issued to set matters right. They hope that a close watch will

be kept on the implementation of these instructions by Arnty Head-
quarters.

The Committee are unhappy to note that the competent
Engineering authority accorded the technical sanction for the work
without either working out any detailed design for the work or
checking up thoroughly the design submitted by the contractor, with
the result that one of the reservoirs collapsed when brought into use
in September, 1965. The Committee cannot escape the conclusion

T

€01



4

Defence

that the competent Engineering authority construed the technical
sanction as merely a formality before undertaking the work. The
Committee expect the Engineer-in-Chief to ensure that the authori-
ties concerned accord technical sanction only after a careful consi-
deration of the design and specifications. Serious notice should be
taken if the standing instructions about a careful scrutiny of the
design before the according of technical sanction are not strictly
followed by an Engineering authority.

The Committee note that, in the present case, the person
primarily responsible for the default has been removed from service
for some other defaults.

The Committee would like to be informed of the recovery of
Rs. 1.05 lakhs from the contractor in this case.

The Committee regret to note that the design of the storage
sheds which had been prepared by the contractor and accepted by
the Department with some modifications has now been found to be
defective. It is also strange to note that the use of untested in the
place of tested steel by the contractor was not detected by the engi-
neering officers supervising and inspecting the works. The contrac-
tor was allowed to provide cheaper sub-standard substilutes for
doors and windows and allowed extra payment for steel braces which

¥o01



23

2.107
2.108

2.109

do.

were required to be provided without extra cost. The Committee
note that disciplinary action is being taken against the officers res-
ponsible for the lapses in this case.

The Committee would like to be informed of the result of
arbitration in this case.

The Committee understand that the object of the work
sanctioned under the Emergency Works Procedure is to ensure com-
pletion of the work with the mmimum delay and maximum economy
in regard to money and stores. In the present case neither was any
time saved nor any economyv achieved. On the contrary this led to
the locking up of capital and unproductive expenditure.

The construction of the reserviors was started in April, 1964,
seven months before the geologist’'s report on the suitability of the
tentative site of the tubewells was received in November, 1964, and
the availability of the requisite quantities of water had been satis-
factorily established. The sinking of the first tube well was com-
menced in August, 1965. nine months after the receipt of the geolo-
gist’s report and its performance test conducted in December, 1966,
ten months after the revervoirs were completed. These facts clearly
indicate that there was lack of coordination in the planning and
execution of the project. The Committee expect Government to
take suitable measures to ensure effective coordination in the plan-
ning and execution of work so as to obviate a recurrence of such
cases.

¢o1



2111
6.122
2123

Defence

TS mmmeir h e e L L e e e e T T T s e e e e e [P

4

Further, this case has also brought nut instances of lapses in work.
ng out technical requirements on which the technical sanction ac-
corded for the work by the Chief Engineer was based. The technical
sanction was accorded the day hefore the contract for the construc-
tion of the reservoirs was entered into and the drawings did not
specify the sizes of the inlet and outlet pipes or overflow and wash
out pipes. The Commutiee reiterate their observation in para 284
of the Report that the Engineer-in-Chief should take steps to ensure
that technical sanctions are accarded after examination of all aspects
of a project and that anv negligence 1n this regard is dealt with in a
su:table manner

The Committee note that technical examination of contracts and
the examination of the site of works conducted by the Chief Techni-
cal Examiner's Organisation during the vear 1965 has disclosed: —.

(1) that the contracts contained ambiguous or defective word-
ing;
(ii) that the contracts were not accompanied by detailed
drawings:
(1ii) that contractors were Liven extra contractual benefits;
(iv) acceptance of sub-standard work;
(v) defective workmanship;
(vi) erroneous pricing; and
(vii) incorrect measurement of work.

901



as

3.9

The Committee except Government to iake suitable remediai
measures to ensure that such lapses do not recur.

The Committee hope that, except for cases under arbitration and
pending in the Courts, the Military Engineer Services authorities
will take adequate steps to effect recoveries from contractors of the
balance of Rs. 141 lakhs of overpayment.

The Committee regret that as admitted in evidence there has been
a certain lack of planning and forethought in the purchase and
installation of equipment, resulting in an infructuous ¢xpenditure
of Rs. 6:54 lakhs. If the proposal for the purchase of mooring
equipment had been examined in detail and difficulties in the avail-
ability of site foreseen. this infructuous expenditure could have been
avoided. The Ministry of Defence should issue su table instructions
to ensure that projects are sanctioned only after examination of all
aspects so that cases of this type do not recur.

GMGIPND— LS I--318 Aii LS—6-8-08—1154

Lot



.

2y,

30,

3t

R S

Nacwe of Agem

3 mmu.zm Lﬂ*
Masket, Delhi

patrai

Jaysta Book Dcpox,
Karod

Osford Book &  Sucronery
(."Jcmp-mgx Scindis House,
t Plce, MNew

Nm

-—-I

Peopie’s Publishing House,
&mn;, Jhansi Rowd, New

The United Book Agency,
48, Amrit Kaur Marker,
Pehar Ganl, New Deihi.

Hind Book Houwse, 82,
Janpeth, New Delhi,

A

W&de

L ¥4

*h

91

33.&’&'"&5: Sant  Nams-
Camp, Dethi

MANIPUR

o Racia T

ool Apnety,

uSMN
Hinh
Impbal

AGENTS IN FOREIGN
COUNTRIES

14, The Secretary, Hamblish-
ment

Department, The

!H‘ i anmmlon of India.
s House, Aldwych,

LONDON, W.C,~3.

LK



@ 1988 By tHE LOK SABMA SECRETARIAT

Pusiaswmey usiser Runk 382 or THE Rurxs of PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF
Buapaes ¢ Lox Sasaa (Frrrs EpITION) AND PRINTED 8Y THE GENERAL
Maxagkn, CGovennament or Isxpia Press, Mivro Roap, New Dersms,

e e S AT T S T -

i
'
I}
it
i
’A‘
4
i
i
I3
H
|
ji
13
1
i
{
]






